1-Needle, Overdging indutrial Sewing Machine

BEE—ARA—r—Ov sy

MO-6904S-0E4

2-Needle, Overdging Indutrial Sewing Machine

BEE—-AHA—1—nOvsIsr

MO-6914S-BE6

Safety Stitch Industrial Sewing Machine
EERERIY

MO-691 SS-D E4

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
- 70.1” and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts,

N— YA NITFBEIZELT

1 YA RAR—UO#L, #02 FOME, R—YTFTO"EROHBEE I HMT I v,

2. MEROBFIE., HEEXRL, 01, 25 oM, EZ (BOA-RMV) 2R8LET,
LOBMEMe ()R, BESRERBMELTYSEBRTHD I EERL T,

4. A FA PRV D= i, B THD b RERLET,

29355302

No.1330-00




CONTENTS
=i /4

1. MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1} .+ .. ttvitrerremareeeee e e caaeiananaraaaeanns 1
SERRG (1)
2. MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) .. ttttcntiiae et rnt et ienaecaeiananons 3
MEERE (2)
3. CRANKSHART COMPONEN TS ... ittt e e e et e e e e e 5
FHaAE
4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENT S ... ittt e e n 7
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) &\ ittt et e e e et g
BOBEE (1)
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) « ..t ittt e etie et e e eaeie e 11
HOBMR (2)
7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS . ... ..cviiiiee i, e 13
=8 TS B
8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR MO=89165) . ...iiriterttatie et taieannns 15
SRR —ARHEMO-6916S8)
9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1}« iotr it ettt ei ettt a e i et e e 16
MEAEE (L)
10. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2) .o\ttt et ie e e e e et e st e 17
B ARER (2)
1L THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ...ttt ettt e e e et e e e iae s 19
FFIRE
12. LOWER KNIFE COMPON BN S oottt it e et e e e e e e 21
T A AR

13. UPPER RNIFE COMPONEN LS .. e 23

S ABR®

14. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ...ttt ittt it 24
SR R

15. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...ttt it e ettt iaeieeanes 25

16. SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ...\ttt e 27
fEXT— TR

17. FULLY~SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS ... ittt et 28
AT — TR

18, 8TAND COMPON EN TS (Z T\ttt ettt et e et et e e e e e e 29
HIBEER (2 - T)

19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MO—-69045MO—69148) ... .ovviriiii i 31
SR BB OMO~69045, MO—69145 1)

20. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO~ 69048 MO-69145 SPECIAL ORDER PARTS) .......... 33
$a 37 SR A (MO~ 69045, MO ~ 69148 5 Bi7E 0B EL)




21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MO~-6916S) ......... e 35
FA B HHEMO-69165H)

22. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO —69165 SPECIAL ORDERPARTS) . ...........oovnn. .. 37
Hr R MO~ 69168 FRIHE IS

23. SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONEN TS .. it e e e 39
SFRIE SO SRR

24. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONEN TS ..o\ttt et e e e e e e 41
5 I S 1% 6
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PART S ... oottt ettt e e e e e e e 42
5|



10—

1. MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1}

AR (1)




REF.NO_ _NOTE  PARTNO. _ _ _____] DESCRIPTIOGN ___ ______. SR SUNE A Qry
1 #01  121-47203 CLOTH WASTE COVER RIIRHN - 1
2 #02  121-47807 CLOTH WASTE COVER RITR BN - 1
3 131-02405 CROTH WASTE COVER STOPPER RIVT BN - TRy - 1
4 $S-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 THIEY 9/64-40 L=5 1
5 NS-6090310-SN  NUT 9/64-40 DYHIFIh 9/64-40 1
6 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YhFy 9/64-40 L=6 7
7 132-00704 FEED MECHANISM COVER 17974 1
8 132-00803 FEED MECHANISM COVER GASKET 79780 %Y 1
9 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW PN FY 4

10 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $535° M4X0.7 L=8 1

1T 123-42101 CLOTH PASE SIDE COVER X {3990 - 1

12 $5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA 3 3/16-28 L=6 2

13 131-03809 CLOTH BASE COVER XA {HA" - 1

14 $S-4091015-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FA Y 9/64-40 L=10 2

15 131-00904 LOOPER COVER L-ne —Bn - 1

16 T31-00805 TOOPER COVER BRACKET [T o |

17 SM-4041055-SP  SCREW M4 L=10 I Y M4 L=10 3

18 131-01209 LOOPER COVER SPRING B-nt -BN -n" E i

19 131-01407 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE B-A ~fne -AFTR 1

20 $S-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TIL5RY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

71 131-01001 LOOPER COVER GUIDE PLATE B=n 3R F A 4R )

22 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YMEIEY 9/64-40 L=6 1

23 $$-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PAEY 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

24 §5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 BAY 11/64-40 L=3.5 1

25 £01  131-01506 CLOTH WASTE COVER , LEFT S TN 1

7% F07 131-01605 CLOTH WASTE COVER , LEFT SI7% I <CE V i

27 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Iy 11/64-40 L= 5 2

28 121-03305 CLOTH BASE SWITCH-TYPE STOPPER RIE 4 BN ARIN - 1

29 §S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 TILFEY 11/64-40 L=7 2

30 131-01308 LOOPER COVER PRESSER SPRING L-n ~BA -FHIN % 1

31 SH-4040655-SP _ SCREW M4 L=6 FA I35 NWE L=G ]

32 131-01803 CROTH BASE SUPPORT PLATE X8 4FHIAR 1

33 SS-7091410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 TMEIRY 9/64-40 L=13.5 1

34 121-05359 CLOTH BASE ASM. 28" 45ya Y 1

35 121-02752 CLOTH BASE ASM. R34 73 (1)

36 115-01301 ECCENTRIC BUSHING R A AVTYT II2 (1

37 WZ-0420350-KP  DISC SPRING F30° 3 (1)

38 CS-0400671-SD  THRUST HOLDER A3ANY (1)

39 SM-8040302-TP  SETSCREW FARY (0

40 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 20 Il F2943-3{16) 1

3] 132-01504 ADJUSTING HOLE COVER Fa0LI77 78 I

42 132-01603 ADJUSTING HOLE COVER GASKET FAUCITFTAN 9%y ]

43 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW FAm Y 4

44 131-04302 CLOTH BASE COVER RUBEER PLUG TR AHN -F IV A 1

45 131-02207 CLOTH BASE SWITCH-TYPE SPRING RIB ARLAN 3 1

P RS-6110420-SF  NUT 11/64-40 T9%779% 11/64-40 1

47 $5-6111440-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14.0 L5y 11/64-40 L=14 1

48 £03  132-40007 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT A Bone SN vy 3 oA 1

49 #03  132-40106 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT B P A a4 1

50 #03  132-40205 LOOPER COVER HINGE SHAFT C I S 1

NOTE (7E&)

#01....FOR MO-69045,M0-69148
#02....FOR MO-69168
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS

MO-69045 ,MO-6914S
MO-6916S
AR 5



2 MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS (2)
HEBR (2)




REF, NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _ . ___._. | ay
1 132-00209 SIDE COVER FTRIIN - i
2 132-00308 SIDE COVER GASKET FIRANT -0 %Y I
3 SM~-4040855-SP  SCREW Fam gy 3
4 SM-1040801-5C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥53%3 M4X0.7 L=8 1
5 132~00407 UPPER COVER UUAN - 1
6 132-00605 UPPER COVER GASKET UYANT -A° okY 1
7 SM-4051255-SP  SCREW M5 L=12. Far 33 M5 L=12 5
8 229-24708 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77 RN 1
9 131-70006 RUBBER RING ayvr 1

10 131-04500 0IL DRAIN SCREW TARR- IR 253" 1

11 131-70204 RUBBER RING Qv 1

12 132-01008 COOLING FAN PLATE VA3y 777744 1

13 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 1=8 ¥723¥ M4X0.7 L=8 1

14 SM-4040855-SP  SCREW FamR¥ z

15 132-01454 BELT COVER ASM. AT NN ~(73) 1

16 132-01405 BELT COVER AL - (L)

17 CM-3002000-A1  CAUTION LABEL(16) TXIIFa P4 I-N(16) (1

18 §§5-4151215-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Far iy 15/64-28 L=12 3

19 131-02553 0IL RESERVOIR ASM. T S Y 1

20 131-02504 OIL RESERVOIR 7758 (1)

21 131-70105 RUBBER RING oy (1}

22 131-71004 DRAIN SCREW NIRT (13

23 131-02603 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET T35 0n y%y 1

24 131-03908 SCREW STUD IFaUE A 4

25 WP-0751576-8D  WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ks & 7.5XK19X1.5 4

26 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X158X2 N R 8.2X10X2 4

27 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 nIAyFI 9/32-28 4

28 132-01108 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET AT AN~ 4 1

29 131-04807 SAFETY PLATE BRACKET COLLAR Ak nt -2 5= 1

30 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FEIN A A5 8.6X12.5X0.3 i

31 S$S8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 PFRAYT 11/64-40 L=7 1

32 #02  132-01306 SAFETY PLATE AF3 AN - 1

33 #01 132-01207 SAFETY PLATE AET AN - 1

34 §S-T090611-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 1=6.1 ThEFEY 9/64-40 L=6.1 2

35 132-04003 SAFETY PLATE BUSH AR AN -7 v¥a 1

36 CM-3002001-B1  SAFETY LABEL 12 Ty yIat 12 1

37 229-01805 GROUND MARK VA VAN BV 1

38 131-02900 THREAD GUIDE, LARGE {h3F(4 1) 2

39 107~53309 WINDOW PLATE RUBBER PLUG Th A5MAEY 1

40 SK-3412001-8E  WOOD SCREW D=4.1 L=20 LRI EEAAYS 2

41 #01 TA-1871602-R0  RUBBER PLUG PALY D=18.7 L=16 1

42 TA-2050805-R0 RUBBER PLUG bAtY D=20.5 L=8 I

43 131-60700 BELT COVER (B) AT AN - (B) 1

ROTE (7 &) #01....FOR MO-69045,M0-69148 MO-69045,MO-6914SF

#02... .FOR MO-6816S

MO-69165



3 CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS




REF.NO_NOTE___ PARTNO. _ ________1 DESCRIPTION . ___._. L Qy
1 132-05059 CRANKSHAFT ASM. Yay ro3 1
2 132-05000 CRANKSHAFT Jayy (1)
3 §8-5080212-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 PV A S {5)
4 131-07602 HANDWHEE (A) NETE7 AV (A) 1
5 S85-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bAZY 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
6 131-47800 THRUST COLLAR RFZNGT 1
7 SK-4050855-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 Fam ¥ M5 L=8 3
8 118-11619 COOLING FAN VA% 277y 1
g 131-08501 CRANKSHFT O1L SHIELD Y2y I7T %Y 1

10 119-56505 HANDWHEEL C AR (C) 1

I SS5-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=138 733 11/64-40 L=18 3

12 55-9681610-TF  SCREW 9/32-28 1L=16 wyhsE b 9/32-28 L=16 1

I3 Wp-0764016~-SP  WASHER bFEh % T6X20X4 1

14 131-70303 RUBBER RING Qpyrr 1

15 WZ-2640310-KH  WAVED WASHER 26.4X33.9X3.5 FIH A 326.4X33.9%3.5 1

16 131-08600 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING B T3y UR AN Ty B 1

17 B1212-704-000  BEARING RETAINER BN TYYT BAY 1

18 131-08600 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING B Yayt k-t 7Y B 1

19 132-05406 CRANKSHAFT BUSHIKG C Caan 1

20 131-04906 OIL ADJUSTING BAR anfariyy v 1

21 #01 131-08808 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING D PRV I TN Y DY 1

22 #02  131-08907 CRANKSHAFT BALL BEARING D Yay pE R TID 1

23 #01  131-08006 CRANKSHAFT BUSKING D DAL 1

24 #02  131-08105 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D DAZY 1

25 121-08403 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING D GASKET DASR N oy 1

26 SH-4040855-SP  SCREW PN R 3

27 131-08303 BEARING HOLDING PLATE NN ENT AT L 1

28 121-09153 CONNECTING ROD ASM. ARYN Y b g3 1

28 S§-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 wheFFYT 11/64-40 L=18 2

30 121-22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASH. FOL-N -RYYF (43) 1

31 S58-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IRy 11/64-48 L=18 (2)

32 S§8-7T111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 IhEFiy 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

33 SM-6061202-TF  SCREW M6 L=12 OyRr7HE A M6 L=12 (1

34 #01 121-23360 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM., A YERY-nT -AYTF A(S3) 1

35 S5-7111810~-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 ThLIRYT 11/64-40 1=18 (2)

36 8S§-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YAE7EY 11/64-40 L=14 {(2)

37 SK-6061202-TF  SCREW M6 L=12 OIH77H%E A M6 L=12 (1)

38 #02  121-20150 LOWER LOOPER ROD ASM., B JEL-n -a997 B 2% 1

39 SS-7111810-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 ThEFFY 11/64-40 L=18 (2)

40 8§-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 LRy 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

41 132-22807 LOOPER ROD CENTER REST ,LEFT =0 =ma ke TUh AR Y 2

42 132-22906 LOOPER ROD CENTER REST ,RIGHT b=n -yl 7Lh AS¥ 2

43 121-32155 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASM. I AZDYR 43 1

44 S§S-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YAv7%y 11/64-40 L=18 2

45 SS-T110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YhEFFYT 11/64-40 L=7. 1

46 58-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IAEIRY 11/64-40 L=7. i

47 132-05501 BALANCER LV B 1

48 58-6081210-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 k35 1/8-44 L=12 2

NOTE (7Ei2)

#01....FOR MO-65045,M0-69148
#02....FOR MO-69168

M0-69045,M0-691435 1
MO-6916S

*FOR BALL HOLDER ASM. ,ORDER FOR SET ONLY CAN BE ACCEPTED

HREMIE, Ty FOADEITRY £,



4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

SRR BRI

20




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ PARTNO. __ ___ . _1 PESCRIPTION _________. | S SN Qty _
1 131-10556 FEED FORKED CRANK ASM. PIIL BPATAS VI 1
2 131-10507 NEEDLE DRIVING BRANCH CRANK PUIN GIRNERD S (1
3 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 UYASTIRS M6 L=14 {n
4 131-106086 NEEDLE BRIVING SHAFT RN BY 2 1
5 122-80301 BUSHING, REAR NIOR U DTVARE 1
13 T3Z-09%53 NEEDLE DRIVING ARY ASH, L] T Ea I
7 132-09804 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PN (1)
8 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 oyhr7iyT M6 L=14 (0
9 #07  132-09101 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PIK A MR UIE e VA 2

10 $O7T  132-09200 NEEDLE DRIVING ARM PIN B AUFN 995 e VB 2

I 707 132-09309 NEETLE URIVING ARN FIN T NIRRT U Z

12 #07  132-09408 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN A MR Y VA 1

13 #OT  132-09507 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN B AL e VB 1

14 #07  132-09606 NEEDLE DRIVING PIN C PRIN T G 1

15 131-10002 BUSHING, REAR MV 9T IRLARNL 1

6 T3¥Z-U8350 REEDLE ROU (AT ASY. AU (AT T

17 132-08301 NEEDLE ROD (A) nF (4} {1

18 132-07709 NEEDLE ROB BUSHING, LOWER R OVAREN (1)

18 132-09705 NEEDLE ROD BUSHING, UPPER ME YT 1

20 132-07808 NEEDLE ROD BUSHING CAP SCREW NI UYTARAR Yy T 3y 1

T TIT-TI0259 REEDLE CLANP ROLDER ASH. AN 32 T

22 131-10200 NEEDLE CLAMP HOLDER AR AT % (D

23 $5-6080720-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=7 55y 1/8-44 L=7 {1

24 #01  131-10705 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE A MARMFL YA 1

25 02  131-10804 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE B AMEH TN TY B 1

W T UTIICI0903 7T REEDLE THRERD PRESSER SFRING PVEIS 2SN i

27 131-11000 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE A PR EYL 24 1

28 #03  132-08806 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE NARTYH 1

29 #04  132-0890% THREAD GUIDE, 2-NEEDLE =FyN IR RT VA 1

30 132-08707 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE BASE AN E 4 i

K3 702 I3I-11109 TARFAD GUIDE, CHATN LUUPER =5 20T RIART Y I

32 SM-4040855-SP SCREW ARy 2

33 §8-4110515-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 A" 33" 11/64-40 L=5 1

34 #0565  131-11208 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER AMHRFYE Y 1

35 $04  131-11307 TAKE-UP LEVER , 2-NEEDLE R INARFYRT Y 1

75 702 I3I-11306 TAKE-UP LEVER , CHAIN LOUP ES AL TN PN T

37 $5-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥33 9/64-40 L=6 2z

38 #03  131-11505 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE GUIDE NURFYE VI AL 1

39 #04  131-11604 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE , 2-NEEDLE RN IV VI AV 1

40 £02  131-11703 TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE,CHAIN LOOP =3 IRy EYE v AN 1

4T SH-4040855-8F SCREW TR T

42 132-08459 ONCE THROUGH GIL PIPE ASM. IS EV I 1

43 132-08509 ONCFE THROUGH Q3L CCVER AR ahA - (1}

44 4-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy (0.8)

45 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 {0.39)

0 T3Z-24109 ONCE THROUGH O1L PIPE EUSHING VIRV A B Iy

47 132-08608 ONCE THROUGH O1L FELT AT {1

48 131-42609 PIPE CLAMP BAT R (u

49 #07  131-22007 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN A APVTRIAFSVIY VA 1

50 #07  131-22106 FEED BRANCH CRANK PIN B FOVTEVAITYIE VB 1

TT FOT T I3T-27I05 FEED BRANCH TRARE FIN T FPVIR ATy T —1

52 #07T  131-22304 FEED BRANCE CRANK PIN D FrIRIAZZYIE VD 1

53 #06  MDC-270B1100 NEEDLE BCX27 #11} A) DCX2T #11 2

54 131-72754 THRUST COLLAR ASM, MV B P2FANFT-(43) 2

55 131-72705 THRUST COLLAR PO Y BRS AN - {1}

TF S5-EGR0LT0-TP SCREW 174-40 1=6 A3y 17440 L= Zr

57 §3-8090530-Tp SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 FAFY 9/64-40 L=5 2

58 CG-2020600-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.09

59 $8-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 MARY 9/64-40 L=5 1

60 £Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK 3y 0.04

BT —SD-0IB0A0T-SL HINGE SCREW D=2 .5 H=4 T3y D=%.8 04 T

62 #05  131-73005 NEEDLE CLAMP, 1-NEEDLE {yh” YA IRDR % 1

63 #04  122-56905 NEEDLE CLAMP, 2-NEEDLE(BES) =kyn” UnIL A(BEG} i

64 #02 122-57002 CHAIN LOOPER NEEDLE CLAMP, DEA =¥ avhunlh A(DE4) 1

65 #05  §5-8080310-71P SCREW 1/8-44 [=2.8 FAEY 1/8-44 L=2.8 ]

66 705~ WOC-Z70ETI00 NEEDLE TCXZT E1T TV DCKZT EIT T

67 #06  $§-8080310-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=2.8 PAZY 1/8-44 L=2.8 2

638 132-08004 NEEDLE DRIVING LINK nyay gy 1

69 132-08103 NEEDLE BRIVING LINK WASHER LYEINS IV o 2

NOTE (fEdE)

#01....FOR NO-69048,M0-69148
#02. .. FOR MC-69168

#03... .FOR MO-69045,M0-69168
#04. .. FCR MO-69148
#05. .. .FOR MO-69048
#06. .. FOR MO-69145,40-69168
#07. .. SELECTIVE PARTS

MC-69045 ,M0-69145 53
MO-68168 4
M0-69048,M0-6916S A
MO-69145/8
MO-6904SH
MO-69145, M0-69165 [
TR &



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
EDBIR (1)

25

3154




REF.NQ ~ _NOTE _ _ _PARTRO. _ __ ___ __._ DESCRIPTION ______ ___] S-S S SE Gy, _
1 121-16174 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASM, AIVIATT B A (23) 1
2 121-18808 RATCHET GEAR FFLYME ¥ (1)
3 S5-8110750-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MAFY 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
4 $8-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v53y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (N
5 SD-0260271-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 2.60 H= 2.7 A vEY D=2.6 H=2.7 (n
6 B1604-704-000 RATCHET PAWL FFITH (D
7 PS-0300132-KH  SPRING PIN 3X13 vl VA (2)
8 121-16117 FEED ECCENTRIC BODY APVHAYY A 4 {n
9 SS5-7110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.0 IRy 11/64-40 L=8 (2)

10 121-16307 FEED CAM BLOCK F20%L Aray (0

11 121-16216 FEED CAM R n
12 121-16406 FEED ADJUSTING CaM FIVFIUEY B (0
13 131-22502 RATCHET PAWEL SPRING FFrybAFIN § 1
14 131-19300 RATCHET GEAR SPRING SFey YA R 1

15 85-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 b33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 1

16 [31-18708 FEED CRANK ROD LY F SV PTS i

17 55-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAEF5Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

18 #01 121-16604 NEEDLE BEARING FrIAFIVI A 1

19 #01 121-16703 NEEDLE BEARING B A70n 7V B |

20 #01  121-16802 NEEDLE BEARING.,C. AP Ty O 1

21 #01T 121-16901 NEZDLE BEARING. ,D. ISV EIZAR 1

22 01 121-17008 NEEDLE BEARING. ,E. A7Un 70y E 1

23 131-19409 FEED SHAFT METAL , FRONT AV IvIAan 1

24 13119508 FEED SHAFT METAL , REAR FPVI" FYYOARY 1

25 131-19607 FEED SHAFT YA 1

26 132-T6809 PUSH BUTTON SHAKRT VR Ry 1

27 SM-4041455-SN  SCREW M4 1=14 FATEY M4 L=14 1

28 132-16601 PUSH BUTTON SPRING AVE Avn 3 1

29 132-16700 PUSH BUTTON SHAFT WASHER FyE /vy oy 1

30 132-44108 RUBBER RING N 1

31 701 132-17906 SLIDE BLOCK © ¥ any AFUA7IIB |

32 131-19953 MAIN FEED ARM ASM. Yakrues 23 1

33 131-19904 MAIN FEED ARM yakrVyF (n

34 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=]2 oyRyyFE b M5X0.8 L=12 (1)

35 #01  131-22007 CRANK PIN & APVTRIRITY I VA 1

38 F01 131-22106 CRANX PIN B ATVTRRAIS I VB 1

37 #01  131-22205 CRANK PIN C FVTENAIT e O i

38 #01 131-22304 CRANK PIN D ATVTRRASTY I VD 1

39 131-19706 MAIN FEED ARM PIN JakrIvFE vy i

40 NS-6620320-SP NUT 3/16-32 DYAsFYh 3/16-32 1

41 131-20001 WASHER B JaRIIF o 7(B) 1

42 131-19805 MAIN FEED LINK Tak Iy 1

43 B1620-804-000 PIN COLLAR YIFIY b v 1

44 131-20605 WASHER =y Aty F o R 1

45 §5-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 1=11.5 v53%° 3/16-28 L=11.5 1

46 131-22452 FEED BRANCH CRANE ASM. APV TARRI TR 1

47 131-22403 FEED BRANCH CRANK ATV TETRITYY (N

48 SM-6061402-TF  SCREW M6 L=14 OYASTIRY M6 L=14 (1

49 TA-1030402-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=10.3 L=4 FA%Y D=10.3 L=4 1

50 TA-2050416-R0 RUBBER PLUG FATY 1

51 13172555 FEED SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. APV EASA I~ (IR) 2

52 131-72507 FEED SHAFT THRUST COLLAR APV FAIANIS - (n

53 $$-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 MAZY 11/64-40 L=3.5 {(2)

54 #01 132-17807 SLIDE BLOCK A ¥ avy A78hra 9A 1

NOTE (i:#)

#01....SELECTIVE PARTS

-10 —

JEAR 5



6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

XY BR (2)

—-11 -



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _ _  ____.. PESCRIPTION _________. L S S Qty  _
1 132-15157 FEED ROCKER ASM. ArVaTh A 1
2 132-15108 MAIN FEED BAR bETAEVISE 7 (1
3 132-15207 DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR FIRIVAGR hy (1}
4 132-15306 RUBBER CASE F ¥ vI AF-% 1
5 132-15405 RUBBER CASE GASKET F ooy T M-an vky 1
5 52— 15504 FEED“BAR SOPFURE, RIGHT 3IGF THVATISY 1
7 132-15603 FEED BAR SUPPORT , LEFT b oEvAEEa Y 1
8 $$-6090620-TP SCREW LRy 4
9 121-18303 DUST-PROOF RUBBER FUryIh 1

10 121-18204 0IL SHIELD RUBEER T7 7R T A 3
T 3315702 RUBEER WOLDING PLATE 77 %07 B0r{5 I
12 $§-7060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 IALTEY 3/32-56 L=3 2
13 132-15800 01L SHIELD CASE ¥ 9¥-% 1
14 132-16007 0IL SKIELD CASE GASKET 2F BF-7T ¥Ry 1
15 SM-4040855-5P SCREW ARy 1
T5 SR-3030855-5F SCREW FA IR N3 L=4 i
17 132-15801 THROAT PLATE SUPPORT AVLRYYL 1
18 13122700 ADJUSTING SHAFT KETAL 1 pFINFY SRR 1
19 132-16106 0IL SHIECD PLATE AN e ST 1
20 5$-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 #3349 3/32-56 L=5.5 2
ZT 132-T6205 FEED CAN OTL SHTECT PLATE EE L L T
22 SM-6040600 -5 SCREW ¥4 L=6 TRy M4 L=6 2
23 132-16304 OIL SHIECD PLATE 77T FEIT A Rag gnt v 1
24 131-22809 DIFFERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION 17 FAIyARY4H 1
25 SM-4051255-SP SCREW, M5 =12, FA 3% M5 L=12 2
75 T3T-2140% ADJUSTING STOPPER I e S S T
27 $5-4690515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FAEY 0/64-40 L=5 2
28 #P-0371016-8D WASHER 3.7X8X1 Y34 AT R 3.7X8K] 2
28 131-20902 SUPPORT SHAFT IV IRy 7 1
30 131-21058 HRUST COLLAR ASM. FHLY 2{FADT-(23) 1
AT T3T=7T009 FRUST TULLAR Ty P M- [¥))
32 £8-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 AR 1/4-40 L=3 (0
33 131-20803 SLIDE BLOCK EVISE S Ve 8T b 1
34 131-70204 RUBBER RING vy 1
35 SM-4040855-SP SCREW FA R 1
k] T3Z-ITT08 DIFFERENTTAL FEER BLOCK N 0L Fartyae T
37 RE-0300000-X0 E-RING 3 E# AbAY 3 1
38 132-13012 ADJUSTING SCREW CFavtyRy 1
39 131-23302 DIFFERENTIAL FEED SCREW SPRING PO Fatdyy A 1
40 131-21306 ADJUSTING LINK b SFIPRIIVY 1
IT KE-0500000-18 E-RIFGS RS T
42 131-21256 SUPPORT SHAFT COLLAR ASM. AL RS HF-(43) 1
43 131-21207 SUPPORT SHAFT COLLAR YR ALY 265 n
44 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 VARY 11/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
45 131-21900 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER 1 9FIIYeF 1
X 35 G681 T110-5P SCREN 174-40 =117 V5T 178-40 L=11 i
47 132-17351 ROCKER SHAFT ASM. bISREEVEL AL S ) 1
48 $31-70501 RUBRER RING oy 1
49 131-21603 ADJUSTING LEVER SPRING T EREILN <A R 1
50 132-18052 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASM. FIROYNT 73 1
5T TT8-25304 TIFFERENTTAL TEED FIN FIEFTE v [€})]
52 118-26401 DIFFERENTIAL FEED PIN COVER TRV Y TR n
53 §8-6080410-87 SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 €53y 1/8-44 L=4 {2
54 132-18003% DIFFERENT IAL FEED ARM 1IRIISF {n
55 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5%X0.8 L=12 pYEY7HE A M5X0.8 L-)2 (D
“5% T52-18107 SLTUE BLOCK T VR © i
57 132-17401 DIFFERENT IAL FEED HINGE SCREW LAl 1
58 132-17500 DIFFERENTIAL FEED LOCK NUT 1 yoaiirh 1
59 $D-0720271-8P HINGE SCREW D=7,2 H=2,7 By 0=1,2 H=2.7 1
60 SM-4043055-8P SCREW M4 L=10 A5 M4 L=10 4
3} WF-0460555-50 WASHER 4.6X7.5K0.5 Y5 7 4.0K7.5K0.5 T
62 WP-{480856-5P WASHER 4 .8X8.4X0.8 vFt 7 4.8X8.4X0.8 4
63 WP-0621016-8D WASHER 6.2X13X1 LS B F 6. 2X13X1 1
64 £03  118-82107 MAIN FEED DOG yatryn 1
65 04 119-48807 MAIN FEED DOG (F-25) kit (F-25) 1
2] FOZ — 115-82800 VAT FEED DOG TIFTI T
67 #03  BlGE57-804-00T DIFFERENT TAL FEED DOG oA i
68 ¥04  119-49906 DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 7ayyn (F-25) 1
69 #£02  121-72805 DIFFERENTIAL FEED D0G TIRYIN 1
70 £01 131-91309 AUXILIARY FEED DOG LMEE VI 1
7T 702 131-9140% RUXTLTARY FEED DUG 7 2300 T
72 55-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa 2y 1/8-44 L6 1
73 55-9111010-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 mAEYE A 11/64-40 L=0.5 1
74 §§-9111050-3p SCREW 11/64-40 L=9_5 nyrE Ab 11/64-40 L=§.5 !
75 131-21108 WASHER IR MYHLY 2% 2 1
TG TE-US00504-K0 PLUG D=8 [=3.5 ey D=8XT5 T
77 132-00902 FEED MECHANISM COVER PRESSER Aoy 7akex 1
78 $§-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 b33y 1/8-44 L-2.9 1

NOTE (3:i2)

#01....FOR MO-69045,M0-69148
#02.., . FCR MC-6916S
#03.,..FOR MO-65048
#04.,..FOR MO-69148

-12 —

MO-60045, MO-69148 /8
MO-69168)H
MO-G9048H
MO-69145 %



7. UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

S TR

- 18 -



REF,NO_ _NOTE __ PARTNO. __ ___ _ ___1 DESCRIPTION__ _____._. S - S Quy |

1 $%-6060440-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 [S75 2
2 132-22609 LOOPER SHAFT FRONT BUSHING AN w3t FYTAAN 2
3 132-22708 LOOPER SHAFT REAR BUSHING B0 -3 I7RARL 2
4 #01 131-31057 UPPER LGOPER ARK A ASM, A=A -0F AT 1
5 131-31008 UPPER LOOPER ARM A YIA-N =05 A {1}
[ T-YTRIZI0-TP SCREW 1570428 L=1T8 UFRTE LY 15763-48 @)
7 #02  131-31156 UPPER LOOPER ARM B ASM, BIA-N 55 BYE 1
8 131-31107 UPPER LOOPER ARM B GTh-N =97 B (1}
9 $5-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 1=11.8 RIYEFE M 15/64-28 (1}
10 #01 132-24159 GUIDE SUPPORT ASM, A~ = b $4x23 1
1T o2 133-73258 GUTDE SUPPORT ASK. B TR & 4+ FTIBFS |
12 132-24308 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER YIA-N -A & (1)
13 #01 121-23006 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT YLA-A R A M (1
14 #02  121-23105 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT, B $Ih-A -4 {} 4T B n
15 132-22005 UPPER LOOPER GUIDE FIA-A" 3" {} (1
6 13170600 RUBEER RING 12 T
17 SH-6061200-5P SCREW MG L=12 E3EY MG L=12 2
18 PS-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 A7 9y ey 3X6 1
18 131-32550 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ASM_ YAA-N =¥ 97 23 1
20 131-32501 LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM SRR VY 9F (1)

i TET-2930% WASHER AL e 83

22 55-9151210-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11,8 oYHsE Ab 15/64-28 n

23 131-32600 COLLAR LIt 1

24 125-23659 OTL SHIELD PLATE ASM, | N S L £ 1

25 12340600 UPPER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE GIN-N ATV () 1

i S5-T090850-3P SCREW 976440 L=¢8 YREFRY 9/G4-40 L=8 T

27 123-40709 LOWER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP IRM-N -FYE Y 1

28 $8-6080410-8p SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L737 1/8-44 L=4 !

29 132-22401 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP COVER B=p =FYE yhnT - i
30 SH-4040655-Sp SCREW M4 L=6 A 2% M4 L=6 2
3T TZ3-40730% THREAD GUITE, RIGHT TR~ AR, 3% T
3z $5-3080610-SP SCREW 9/064-40 L=6 TNV 9/64-40 L=6 1
33 123-40402 THREAD TAKE-UP,RIGHT GIA-N ~FYLT Y 3% 1

34 $8-7114840-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TACFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

35 131-32907 LOGPER THREAD TAKE-UP, LEFT A-n -Fue v (e 3} 1

“3 I5-TTT0BI0-5P SCREW TT764-40 =78 TWTFy 11/764-40 L=7.8 T

37 #03  131-31206 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN 4 gIh-N -2 kb v(A) 1
38 #03  131-31305 UPPER LOGPER HOLDER PIN B IT4-N 2§ v(B) 1

39 03 131-31404 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN C BPA-N - e v (0) 1

40 503 131-31503 UPPER LOOPER HOLDER PIN D GIA-A -4 ¥ v (D) 1

3| F03  131-316G2 UPPER LGOPER HULUER FIN E Fii-n -7 XL YLE) 1

42 $58-9090610-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 myhod M 8/64-40 L=5.5 1

43 $5-9090410-TP SCREW avHrE b 1

44 118-31708 OIL WICK STOPPER BALL vy g 1

45 404 131-31909 GUIDE SUPPORT GAUGE A=A - AP ey -y 1

FE T3T-3T300 GAUGE FIXING PIN VSR v i

47 #08%  131-32006 GUIDE SUPPORT GAUGE IIA-N 3 ) Ty -9 1

48 123-40501 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER FPh-A byt {DI) 1

49 $8-40906}5-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FA Y 5/64-40 L=6 1

50 123-40808 THREAD GUIDE J-N ~{ N T ]
5T S3-3TA0GT0-SP SCREW §754-40 156 T 9/54-30 L6 T
52 401 132-22203 UPPER LOOPER GAUGE COVER Y- —f 4N 7 1
53 202 132-22302 UPPER LOOPER GAUGE COVER B Y- g AN TR 1
54 $§-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 INEFRY 3/32-56 L=5.5 2
55 B2503-704-0600 0IL SEAL A-nt Y R4RY-A 1
o5 FZ530-704-000 UPPER LUOPER SHAIT RUBEBER RING GO~ 5§ T A7 T
57 Cg-2000000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.04
58 €0-2020000-90 0IL WICK 23y 0,04
59 #04 131-72853 THRUST COLLAR ASK. E-n =3 FRTAMHT-(23) 2
50 131-72804 THRUST COLLAR N-r -3 IRIANG - {1}

©r TE-G6606I0-1F SCREW  17/4-40 L=0 T Ay 174-20 L6 6]

62 £05  131-72853 THRUST COLLAR ASM, Reh =3 SRFRMF - (23) 1

63 131-72804 THRUST COLLAR A-RT ¥ FRFRMT - (n

64 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFY 1/4-40 1L=6 {2)

65 85-6090620-TP SCREW YRy 1

(i1 $5-4000630-1TF SCREW §/64-40° =% ¥537 9/G4-40 L6 !

67 $5-6090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33y 9/64-40 §5=6 1

68 201 118-88104 UPPER LOGPER PN 1
69 £02  121-76004 UPPER LOOPER YTh-P" - 1
70 119-96307 LOWER LOOPER P 1
71 TTE-95001 TRAVEL TN NEEDLE GUARD T -rU5F T
72 £03 132-21403 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT A PIN-N - FA 1
73 £03  132-21502 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT B PIA-N -3 7B 1
74 #03  132-21601 UPPER LOOPER SHAFT C BPA-N =3 20 1
75 £03 132-21700 UPPER LOOPER SEAFT A Rh-N -3 TA 1
i) FU3  1a32-21809 UPPER LOUPER SHAFTE L A ) 1
77 503 132-21908 UPPER LODPER SHAFT € JAp-N -3 50 1
NOTE (FE3) £01....FOR MO-59045,M0-6916S M0-69048, MO-69168
#02. .. .FOR MO-69148 MG-69145F8
#03....SELECTIVE PARTS SRR &
#04....FOR MO-69048,M0-50145 MO-5904S , KC-69145H
#05. .. . FOR MO-68165 MO-69165F

-14 —



8. CHAIN LOOPER COMPONENTS (FOR MO—6916S)
ZHEL—/BIRMO—-69165/)

1 123-42309 BRACKET YAV R 1
2 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o ho7HE Ak M5XO.8 L=12 1
3 131-26909 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT ¥ Aty y 1
4 131-26008 FRONT-AND-REAR ARM ¥ aget v oF 1
5 131-29952 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASM. 2 Ahh-nt -4 23 1
[ T3T-25903 TRATN LUOPER DRIVIRG AKN ST 727 e T [¢3]
7 131-25309 WASHER I UF IAT - (1}
8 85-9151210-TP SCRERW 15/64-28 L=11.8 urhyE A 15/64-28 (1)
S 131-26354 SLIDE BLOCK PIN ASM. AU VT B AR 1

10 131-26206 CHAIN LOOPER SLIDE BLOCK PIN =¥ IRy R Y §))]
! TIT-Z630% CRATY LOGFER SLIPE BLOTK B ARV T [¥)]
12 £31-25950 CHAIN LOOPER DRIVING ARM ASM, SR T VEL LD ] 1

13 131-254901 CHAIN LOGPER DRIVING ARM B bY VEV I b [
14 SH-5051202-TP SCREW M5XC.8 I=12 oyRITHE Ab MSX0 .8 L=12 N
15 132-20009 CHAIN LOGPER ROD =¥ athyeyht 1
BRI T¥-78703 FUSHYRG, FORNT T IO AT, T
i7 131-27006 BUSHING, REAR =¥ A peIAe 1
18 131-27105 CHAIN LOOPER SHAFT DRIV. LINK A b eV 1
19 =01 131-26503 PIN , LONG A AT Ve SR TE EUATY 1
20 201 131-26602 PIN , LONG B ¥ amhyIRR oE V(3B 1
7T i) 13126701 FINIONG T AV PEN AT EET A T
22 H0L 131-26800 PIN , LONG D =¥ arhyagh e ¥(Far)b i
23 201 131-27204 PIN , SHORT A = addy3vh v v(Av)A i
24 #01 131-27303 PIN , SHORT B =¥ aihvanh oe ¥(Av)B 1
25 #01 131-27402 PIN , SHORT € =¥ aphvAsk Ak v (30 1
% 0T T3T-2750T PIN ", SHORI™Y ARV VEL S TArie ol T
a7 #01 B2119-816-A00 BEARING A =y 2y mh A TIVST A 1
28 #01 B2119-836-B00 BEARING 3 23 3-py BFb AT 7YY B !
28 #01 B2119-816-L00 BEARING C =y 2=y Wb AT C H
30 #01 B2119-816-D00 BEARING D 23 2-dy ¥k wt7Uvet D H
T 70T B2ITI-SIG-E0T TEARTRC £ T a-gy R ~ 7V E T
32 PS-0250062-KK SPRING PIN 2.5X6 A7 U vy 2.5X8 1
33 $D-0720803-TH STEP-SCREW D=7.24 H=8 8 Ry 1
34 1231-21612 DRIVING BALL ARK BRACKET IEADS -ATE % 1
35 $5-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 b5ky 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
I5 SS-40E0620- TP SCREW 17844 =5 o3y /84316 T
37 $5-6090620-1¢ SCREW ey L
kES 55-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6,5 ¥73y 11/64-40 1,6.5 2
39 $8-7110720-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eIy 11/64-40 L=7 1
40 SD-0720332-5p HINGE SCREW D= 7,24 H= 5.3 2t vy D=7,.24 H=3.3 1
[3] ¥ESES-352°000 OTL SEAD RIS LR E T
42 131-30109 ADJUSTING WASHER b fapird 1
43 $$-6000920-8P SCREW LRy 1
44 121-20705 CBAIN LOOFER =7 atvh-N - 1
NOTE (# %) #01...,SELECTIVE PARTS IR &

—15 =



9. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
AR (1)

REF.‘ NO NOTE . PART N DESCR IP T _I_Q N o Loy A 4. Qry

1 121-13205 PRESSER FQOT SHAFT FE e 1

2 131-15100 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSHING FPLY TARL 1

3 131-15258 THRUST ARK ASM, ATV 17IARIF 43 i

4 131-15209 THRUST ARY FPTY RIADF (n
5 $8-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 v33y 1176430 L=6.5 (n

[ SEOTRIZT0-TF SCRER 157640 L=1T.8 TF7E A T5/64-28 Ty

7 131-16801 LIFTIXG ARK FHLTY b5 1

3 13115407 PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SHAFT HIF ey i

9 131-15753 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE ASH AFITCEY LA -5 193 1
10 131-15803 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE AIALETS b -4 1 4}
T TIT-T5907 PRESSER LIFTTRG LEVER FE S LTS %3]
12z 131-16009 PRESSER ARM STOPPER AHLYF Zpynt - o
o 13 121-16108 PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SPRING FHLLEFS N 2 €}
14 §§-7110510-5P SCREW 13/64-40 L=5 TEIFY 116440 L= G (2}
15 $D-0610241-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 2.4 F vy Da6,35 H=2.4 (1)
TG FE-UI00TAZ-RE SPRISG PIN 0.3 X 14 EVA TSI ) Y] 8]
17 55-6080340-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.9 k33yt 1/8-44 L=2,9 ()
18 131-16207 PRESSER FOOT SPRING praings i
19 131-17007 PRESSER LiFTING LEVER SCREW APITY L -3y 1
20 131-16306 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SPRING FRXTY R N i 1
T T5T-T8500 PRESSER LTFTTNG LEVER RS T
22 131-16405 PRESSER LIFTING HOOK AITTE Ta¥ 1
23 131-16504 LIFTING LEVER ARM SPRING AERTE UFN R 1
24 131-16603 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER SPRING FHATE Abs - i
25 NM-6060003-5C NUT HG UFHrITh M6 1
% NS-GTI0420-5F NIT 11764-40 TIRFFIE (1764-40 T
27 SH-6061200- 8P SCREW M6 L=12 Y7y MG L=12 1
28 $5-4119715-8P SCRER 11/64-40 L=7 T 39 13/64-40 L=7 2
28 $§-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 ALY 11/64-40 L=14 1
30 §5-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 FAFY 11/64-10 L=a,5 )
3T T32-T2600 PRESSER REGULATCR SUREW TFLF30Er Ty T
a2 121-14468 PRESSER BAR ASH. ARLF 023 1
13 122-B8700 RRESSER REGULATOR SCRER WASHER Afxfartry ¥ 1
34 131-17106 PRESSER REGULATOR NUT FTFabtrdyh 1
15 132-12709 PRESSER BAR COVER AHEF dhn - 1
3% TST-TH02 — RUBEER RING 05" T
37 131-70402 RUBBER RING 03 1
38 SH-8040402-TP SEREW HAXD,7 L=4 FARY MAXO0,T L4 1
39 132-12501 PRESSER BAR EUSHING AITE TALL 1
40 $5-6121020-SP SCREW 3/16-98 L= 8.5 Y33y 3/16-28 L=9.5 |
T TYI-TZ808 ABTUSTING BASE [AEED T2 VK T
42 132-13012 ADJUSTING SCREW JALE VA ES 1
43 132-12815 ABJUSTING BLOCK © lartexfartyas 3
44 131-23302 ADJUSTING SPRING b iy A d 1
45 §5-7150740-SP SCREW  15/64-28 L=7 TAETEY 15/64-28 L=7 2
E1 WP-UAG0B 5630 WASHER ~4.6X7.5%0.5 T A F 45K 540, 5 T
AT RE-030000C-KO E-RIXG 3 Ef 2bAT 3 1
48 55-7161040-52 SCREW 1/4-24 L= 8.5 TARTEY 1/1-24 L-9,5 i

-16 -



10.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

HEABE (2)

-17 =



REF,NO _ _NOTE _ _PARTNO, _ _ ______ DESCRIPTION _________. LS S Qty_ |
1 122-53811 PRESSER FOOT ARM 1y 1
2 131-16702 THREAD TRIMMER 1500 1
3 $5-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 1.=4.8 The33y 3/32-56 L=4.8 1
4 #01 118-76166 PRESSER FOOT ASM. ¥ 73 1
5 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Ayxeyy (1
8 S5-6090650-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 33y 9/64-40 T=6 n
7 B1530-804-000  STOPPER AT ARTA - (n
8 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 E3¥ 5 2.5X6X0.5 (D
g 55-70660610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 TILIFY 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1

10 S$-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 vIEy 3/32-56 L=1.9 (1)
11 BI511-814-000 REAR PRESSER FOOT FTIVE A h
12 B1507-804-C00  PRESSER FOOT A4 {5
13 $8-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IhEFFY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1)
14 B1508-804-008  SPRING A¥T MIPIA R {n
15 B1509-804-C00  STITCH TONGUE RN V3 4 (1)
16 SST6060440-1P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 YEEy )
17 B1510-814-000 CURL GUARD yiBIANG (L
18 131-78306 FINGER GUIDE vy - (1
19 £02  118-76869 PRESSER FOOT ASM, L 43 1

20 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE THTeyvy (n

21 SS-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=6 ¥333 9/64-40 L=6 1)

22 B1530-804-000  STOPPER A% Apyn - (1)

23 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L3¥ 3 2.5X6X0.5 (1

24 $5-T060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 A3y 3/32-56 L=5.5 (1)

25 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 vI3y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (n

78 BI511-814-000  REAR PRESSER FOOT BSHIR A (1)

27 E1507-814-00P  PRESSER FOOT r¥z (1)

28 SS-T080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TALFEY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1

29 B1508-804-00B  SPRING AHL PUIIAT R (n

30 B1509-814-00P STITCH TONGUE {haa 0y oA (n

3T SS~60B0440-TP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 (SE58 n

32 B1510-814-000  CURL GUARD F-Bh A (D

33 131-78306 FINGER GUIDE Li MR (1

34 #03 121-53763 PRESSER FOOT ASM. avtyrayr ooz -y 1

35 121-56907 PRESSER FOOT HINGE 3 aMAYT vy (0

36 SS-6090650-SP  SCRLEW 9/64-40 L=6 555" 9/64-40 L=6 0

37 121-64802 REAR PRESSER FOOT Y0 A¥ (n

38 121-67805 SPRING, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT =8 YRR MR {(n

39 B1513-816-000  NUT, FOR REAR PRESSER FOOT 28 YAFI eVy 3 R (n

40 121-67409 HINGE PIN I AUEET BV Y (n

41 121-62202 PRESSER FOOT PR TS a M

42 121-67607 PRESSER FQOT ARM SPRING AFIVF A% (1)

43 121-67508 HINGE SCREW L2 S LA S o (1

44 $5-6060340-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 Y53y 3/32-56 L=2.5 (1)

45 B1514-816-000  SCREW FHIOF ek NYIERY ()

45 121-67706 PRESSER FOOT AR D

47 131-78405 FINGER GUIDE b1AR M (1

NOTE (3:38) #01. .. .FOR MO-69048 MO-6904S 3
#02, .. .FOR MO-69148 MO-691481
#03....FOR MO-69168 MO-69165/

- 18 -



11. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

- 19 —

MO-6904S
MO-69148S
MO-6916S




REF. NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | S | Qty

1 132-25008 CENTER THREAD GUIDE Farhv b7V 1
2 131-37559 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL. AMFanIn 391 9(7H) 1
3 #01 131-38359 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL. {yFanryn 3y v(¥) 1
4 131-38656 THREAD TENSION SPRING COMPL., {bFabyn 3591 9(74) 1
5 131-37807 THREAD TENSION SPRING, RED LM FarIn 271 (1)
6 131-38508 THREAD TENSION SPRING, YELLOW I Favin x(%) (1)
7 131-38805 THREAD TENSION SPRING, BLUE {3Fa0yn 2T (1)
8 131-37708 THREAD TENSION ENOB, RED N IIFYII(TH) ()
9 131-38409 THREAD TENSION KNOB, YELLOW M arsyTIl) (N
10 131-38706 THREAD TENSION ¥NOB, BLUE L MFIIIYTR(TE) (1)
I1 131-38904 THREAD TENSION BAR [ FanyE v 0
12 131-37609 THREAD TENSICN DISK PRESSER {MFay¥ ¥ (1)
13 131-37906 SPRING BUSHING N7 wYa n
14 131-38102 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {3F20IN 3% 7oA (0
15 131-38201 THREAD TENSION DISK AL, (2)
6 131-38003 THREAD TENSION RUBBER WASHER { Favya B¥F (0
17 #04 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAZYT 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
18 #02  132-25107 TESION DISK THREAD GUIDE FITTEILNTYH 3
19 #03 132-25107 TESION DISK THREAD GUIDE FanyHF{ TV 4
20 #04 131-39555 THREAD TENSION POST CONPL. JRENFIUTF Gy Y 1
3 131-40009 THREAD TENSION POST SIS ELS (1)
,,,, 22 131-39605 TESTON DISK THREAD GUIDE FAVTF AN A (0
: 23 131-39902 THREAD TENSION SPRING FELT {hFamyn 3% TIh (1)
24 131-39803 THREAD TENSTON NUT SR FarFyh (1
25 131-39704 THREAD TENSION SPRING YR FaTIN R (1)
76 33G-21407 ROTATION STOPPER {MFITFE TR 4
27 131-38201 THREAD TENSION DISK {IFanyy 5 (2)
28 #04 PS-0200052-KH  SPRING PIN 2.3X5 ATV ey 2.3X5 1
29 #02 SS-7110710-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 IR 11/64-40 L=7 I
30 $$-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= FA° 235 11/64-40 L=6 2
31 #04  131-2820% THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE BASE IRAMIANT YT A i
32 #04 131-28301 THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE A SRLMIM BT A 1
33 #04 131-28400 THREAD CAM THREAD GUIDE B JEAMIA BTV B 1
34 #04 131-28509 LOWER THREAD CAM HOOK IR IRYA 1
35 #04 131-28608 LOWER THREAD GUIDE JRbTVH 1
36 #04 131-28707 THREAD GUIDE BASE SPRING INTYHE (AN 7 T
37 #04 B2401-816-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE IR B -y 1
38 #04  131-29457 LOWER THEREAD CAM COMPL. YALRAATYT Y 1
39 #04  131-30000 LOWER THREAD CAM SHAFT YRNEAY 4 1
40 #04 131-29101 LOWER THREAD CONDUIT GUIDE SRAb R HYT A 1
41 #04 B3113-352-000  MOUNTING BRACKET IRR-n AN NIy NIRRT A 1
42 #04 $D-0600341-TP  HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 & viy 1
- 43 #04 WZ-0640312-K0  WAVED WASHER +35° 0 F 4 6.4X11X0.3 I
44 #04  SM-4050855-SP  SCREW M5 L=8 " 3Y M5 L=8 1
45 #04 85-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FA RV 9/64-40 L=4 1
45 304 SS-4080415-SF  SCREW 8/64-40 L=4 FA 3 9/64-40 Le=4 1
47 #04 SS-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 AT R 9/64-40 L4 1
48 #04 $5-4090415-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4 FAT Y 9/64-40 L=4 1
49 #04 S$S8-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa° 3% 11/64-40 L=5 1
50 #04 SS-5150510-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 WIARY 15/64-28 L=5 1
NOTE (F32) #01....FOR MO-69045(1 PC. IS USED.) MO-6904SA (1 W)
FOR M0O-69143,M0-6816S MO-69148,M0-6916SF (2 fiE4d)
{2 PC. ARE USED.)
#02....FOR MO-69048 MO-62048
#03....FOR MO-6914S,M0-69168 MO-6914S,M0-691 65
#04....FOR MO-69168 MO-69168 8

- 920 —



12. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

T A AR

T 9

wo} -
zlw,q

@ / :
R\ X

9-10
R A

-91 =



REF.NO_ _NOTE __PART M. ] DESCRIPTION_ _________. S S A Quy _
1 #01 R4200-JGE-DO0  THROAT PLATE ni44 1
2 #02 R4305-J6E-E00  THROAT PLATE ni{4 1
3 #03 R4508-J6E-DO0  THROAT PLATE ny{4 1
4 55-2110910-SL  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 M52y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 131-51204 THROAT PLATE BASE B Y454 4 (B) I
6 SS-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=6 ¥7%% 11/64-40 L=6 2
7 122-88908 THROAT PLATE BASE B SUPPORT NI4T £ (BT 1
8 SM-4051055-8P  SCREW FAT R 2
9 #04 132-32657 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET ASM. JEATL IR SR 1

10 #03  132-32756 LOWER XNIFE BRACKET ASM. FHAAN I TRALF2 I

11 121-33211 SPRING STOPPER FRATN AR {1

12 118-06304 PLUG MALETA {(n

13 $§-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ThE35Y 11/64-40 L=7 (1

14 118-46607 SPRING JHAR ANV T I N F (1)

15 121-32619 LOWER KNIFE BRACKET JHAZNY I T4 (1)

16 121-02208 THROAT PLATE BASE A RIARE 4 A §Y)

17 $8-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 vy 11/64-40 1L=6 (2)

18 121-03701 RUBBER PLUG B R4 Fo¥vT A B (1

19 132-35304 RUBBER PLUG A AR AF UYY1 AA (1

20 #04 121-32700 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD YHAL AN T (n

21 SS5-9I11010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 DYAIE b 11/64-40 L=9.5 (1)

22 121-33104 LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE YHAZ YT (1)

23 121-02810 LEVER SHAFT RIA AR AL =3 7 (N

24 £04 121-32908 ROTATING STOPPER FRARAFAN 7 UUL A (1}

25 $S-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ThEFRY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (2)

26 #03 121-32809 LOWER KNIFE SLIDE STUD JEAR AFART T (D

27 #03 121-33005 ROTATING STOPPER YRAZ ZFAN ¥ AIPIN A (1)

28 121-33708 HOLDER PIN NIUTEFIE Y {2)

29 121-03107 RUBBER PLUG BLAfbn ~§ 93y 7 9¥a (13

30 §5-7151120-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 The53y 15/64-28 L=11 (1)

31 121-02950 LEVER ASM. KIR A BANELN =73 (1)

32 118-02006 LEVER SPRING R4 AL - AR )

33 118-46805 HOLDER PIN vy (1

34 8§5-6151440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v35y 15/64-28 L=14 2

35 131-51105 NEEDLE HOLDER SUPPORT ML 1

36 S5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 The335° 11/64-40 L=7.39 1

37 #01 118-90100 NEEDLE GUARD Ny 1

38 #02 118-90308 NEEDLE GUARD Py 1

39 #03  120-15301 NEEDLE HOLDER nYY 1

40 #03  120-15400 NEEDLE HOLDER Ny 1

4] #03 121-77903 NEEDLE HOLDER n¥ak 1

42 #03 SS-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 ALY 9/64-40 L=4.6 1

43 #03 S8S-7060510-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 TALIRY 3/32-56 L=4.8 2

44 $8-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IWIEY 9/64-40 L=6 1

45 131-50701 LOWER KNIFE AR 1

46 131-02702 THROAT PLATE COVER ISEERE 2

NOTE (#:3) #01... .FOR MD-6904S MO-69045
#02. .. .FOR M0-6914S MO-6914S 1
#03....FOR MO-69168 MG-6916SF8

#04. .. .FOR MO-69045,M0-69148

— 29

MO-69045 MO-69145H



13.UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
A

NOTE (i)

#01....FOR M0-69043 MD-69148

#02... .FOR MO-6916S
#03. .. .SELECTIVE PARTS

- 93—

MO-69045 ,M0-69148H
MO-62165H
AR &

REF.NO NOTE ~ PARTNO. ~~  __ DESCRIPTION & v A 4 _ _____ &ty
I 131-47558 FEED FORKED ARM ASM. GTAZTATAIT 43 1
2 131-47509 FEED FORKED ARM YYARTHIRTF (1)
3 SM-6061402-TP SCREW M6 L=14 nYHI7FRY M6 L=14 (3
4 131-51303 KNIFE DRIVING ARM SHAFT ARBF Iy 1
5 131-50909 BUSHING, FRONT YYALY" FTTARD 1
6 131-51006 BUSHING, REAR DIAZI" FoTOASL 1
7 #01  131-47400 PLAIN KNIFE SUPPORT A EFARFFI(A) 1
8 #01 8S-6111040-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 b33y 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
9 #02  131-47301 PLAIN KNIFE SUPPORT EFARSHT i

10 #02 §85-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 L73y 11/64-40 L=16 1
I1 131-50800 iPPER KNIFE GUIDE SHAFT STAZY AN ¥ ¥ 1
12 115-66809 OIL SEAL YTARY & AL 1
13 #03  131-22007 CRANK PIN A ATVFRIRIFUIE VA 1
i4 #03  131-22106 CRANK PIN B AV FANAT T VB 1
15 #03  131-22205 CRANK PIN C APV TER ATy v YL 1
16 #03 131-22304 CRANK PIN D APV EIT " YD 1
17 #01  131-50503 PLAIN KNIFE LIAX 1
18 #02  131-50602 PLAIN KNIFE bFAx 1
19 $5-9090813-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 oYEYE W 9/64-40 L=8 1
20 WP-0370316-8D WASHER 3.7X8X%0.3 b 4% 3.7X8X0.3 1
21 131-72655 THRUST COLLAR ASM. AATD Y FASANT- (V1) 1
22 131-72606 THRUST COLLAR AXID 9 2IFAMT - {1
23 $S-8660330-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 3.0 RARY 1/4-40 L=3 {23



14. NEEDLE COOLING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
e IS EBIMR

i 131-63456 SILICON TANK ASM. MM II3 1
2 131-63803 NEEDLE THREAD FELT AV 7zAb 1
3 131-63902 NEEDLE THREAD FELT PRESSER LS FEW RS AN 53 1
4 TA-0950806-R0 RUBBER PLUG bty 1
5 $M-4040855-8P SCREW Far 3y 1
6 #01 131-62557 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT ASM. (OVER) MILLERIIF (F-n - )03 1
7 131-62565 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT COMPL. M EerZ(F-n YT 9 (1
8 131-62573 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT ASM. (OVER) M xR I (-0 -)72 (N
9 131-62805 NEEDLE COOLER SUPPORT ML Fp 4L (D

10 58-7090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TALSRY 8/64-40 L=6 (n

11 1351-62904 TARK ALY RS {1

12 131-63001 TANK COVER IAVYRVI TR (1)

13 §5-4091015-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 FAEY 9/64-40 L=10 1

14 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3_7X7X] LR A F 3L TXTXI 1

15 #02  131-63159 NEEDLE COOLER UNIT ASM.{INTER) MR IYIF(4va-37% 1

I6 131-63167 NEEDLE COOLER COMPL.(INTER) MV IR (VA= )FYT % (D

17 131-63178 NEEDLE COOLER ASM.(INTER) PIVAEY IR (4 5= )03 (1)

18 131-62805 NEEDLE COOLER SUPPORT ML YT (1

19 $5-7090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TALTIY 9/64-40 L=6 (1

20 131-62804 TANK ALY R (1)

71 131-63001 TANK COVER IZL VAV TR (n

22 58-4091015-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=10 Fat ¥ 9/64-40 L=10 1

23 WP-0371026-8D WASHER 3.7X7X1 kI b 3 3.7XTX1 1

24 $8-7110840-8F SCREW 11/64-40 1=7.8 hEFFY 11/64-40 L=T7.8 1

NOTE (3:3d) #01....FOR MO-69048,M0-69145

#02. .. _FOR MO-69168

M0-6904S ,MO-69148/
MO-691635

— 24 —



15 LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS

e EBMR

— 95—



REF.NO _NOTE = PARTNO, _  _ __ __.._ DESCRIPTION _ ____ ___ L S N S, Qur_ |
1 132-30305 WORM A=A 1
2 123-15958 OIL PUMP ASM, Fafag v AFYIT Y I
3 123-15909 01L PUMP Fadak v A (n
4 122-56103 WORM GEAR Th-A% ¥ (n
5 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 A3y 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
[3 119-13109 GEAR PUNP SHAFT LARGE ¥tF T T IR A N
7 B3534-352-000 PINION GEAR [l o (2
8 118-40303 OIL PUMP PINION F ViU = ] (2)
g 123-17004 GEAR PUMP SBAFT ¥ykvr ¥y (e (1)

10 123-16006 PINION SPACER e (1)
11 123-16105 CASING k-3 (13
12 123-16204 COVER VT IR (N
13 §5-4112215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=22 Fa* 33 11/64-40 L=22 (2)
14 $5-6090650-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L=6 (D
15 $Q-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F2-7° LYy (1)
16 132-29356 FLOAT ASN, ERTE 1
17 121-29805 FLOAT Vi (N
18 121-29904 01L GAUGE BAR ahyy & (1)
19 132-29307 FLOAT SUPPORT YEIFST (1)
20 SH-4060801-SE SCREW a5y 1
5T SH-6061802-1P SCREW M6 L=18 TIRFTIE A 3
22 WP-0651056-5D WASHER 6.5X11X1 b3 b 3 6.5X11X1 2
23 132-28655 LUBRICATION MECHANISH PIPE ASK Fagan 47 43 1
24 BP-3000001-0R VINYL PIPE b o-gn (7 0.03
25 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER F-M9y 7404~ 1
26 5Q-1150454-3D CONNECTING SCREW N AT VIR Pl
27 131-43805 EXHAUST PORT SUPPORT byays FHYT 1
28 SM-4050855-5P SCREW a3y M5 L=8 1
29 131-43300 0IL GAUGE T -3 1
30 131-44001 OIL GAUGE GASKET F{VE -5 B v¥y 1
31 SG-1110451-82 CONNECTING SCREW AT VVEIRY i
32 NS-6110310-8P NUT 11/64-40 oyhrh 11/64-40 1
33 131-42955 FILTER GUIDE ASM. TME-0 AR (43) 1
34 131-70808 RUBBER RING Uy 1
35 SM-4051601-5C SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 A" T35 M5X0.8 L=16 1
B3 SG-1110451-%7 CONNECTING SCREW NAT vurIRy 2
37 $Q-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI-7 LRy I
KY:1 131-42609 0IL TUBE HOLDER MAT A 2
39 131-44100 QILING PIN IV EET 128" 1
40 121-30407 OIL FELT A) Eahake v 7oih 1
41 TA-0400301-N0 PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 K%Y D=4%4.5 L=3 1
42 SM-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 ARy 1
43 131-43409 OILING PIN YIR-nT ~Fadaet Yy 1
44 121-30605 OIL FELT SIA-P <¥ahak’ v Tk 1
45 TA-0400301-M0 PLUG D=4X4.5 L=3 biyy D=4X4.5 L=3 1
46 S5-6121020-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 t533 3/76-28 L=9.5 1
47 131-43607 0IL FELT PRESSER YTR-N -Xaha7 oML 1
48 121-30803 0IL FELT TIh-n ~Favzrokb 1
49 58-7060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 NIy 3/32-56 L=3 1
50 TA-0290601-M0 PLUG D=2.9X3.2 L=6 Mty D=2,9%3.2 L=6 1
Bl 132-29208 WORM, LAHAUST PORT GUIDE A~ A2V FA AN 1
52 NS-6110310-5P NUT 11/64-40 uyhsFvh 11/64-40 1
53 SQ-1110451-M2 CONNECTING SCREW AT LYY 1
54 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7" 0.17
55 132-28804 OIL FELT GUIDE RYFR Bkt YEARITEANE 4 1
56 310-18005 SCREW Ry 3
57 132-29109 OIL FELT B AYEL Bl v M 1
58 132-29406 OIL FELT A NI SYYIET vRa2T oAb A 1
59 132-28903 0IL FELT PRESSER MIZN B vEaha oAb RL 2
60 310-18005 SCREW Fn iy 1
61 132-25000 FELT PRESSER SPACER [SEEUEETAS S ot T
62 BP-3000001-0R VINYL PIPE [ 0.2%
63 $G-0000451-NZ CONNECTING SCREW AT LRy 1
64 5Q-1150441-8D CONNECTING SCREW N LT LRy 1

- 96 —



16.SEMI-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
H ERF— TR

1 118-50815 CASE SPONGE F-Z%k vy 1
2 118-49411 COOLING FAN CASE T2 1
3 118-45361 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. TV - Ao 1Er3 1
4 #01  123-41954 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. RAPT JL-P(RTY 043 1
5 123-41905 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE(SEMI-SUNKEN) R Ya-p(ReY 29) (1)
5 123-41806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE RITR Sa-b (1)
7 #02  131-55759 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. RIFT Fa-p{43) 1
8 131-55601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET RIFE Y- M F (1)
4 131-55700 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE, UPPER TR ya-bL (N
10 131-55502 CHUTE SUPPORT Ja-bHYr (1)
1 §8-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 VST%y 9/64°40 L=6 &)
12 NS-6040310-8P NUT 9/64-40 nyhoot 9/64-40 (3)
13 131-55403 DUST-PROOF RUBBER FUvva s 4
14 131-56500 DUST-PROOF RUBBER SPACER B YUYV AANT - ¥ 4
15 131-55007 HOLDING PLATE BOLT PrLAF b 4
16 F0Z T 123-41806 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE RIFR Ga-b I
17 #02  $8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 M2y 11/64-40 L=7 2
18 502 SK-2351600-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L=16 TR 3
19 111-55108 DRAWER ey 1
20 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT Ry 2
91 119-53a00 TABLE {SEMI-SUNKEN) F-7 b (BFY Ay I
22 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER VR YRR - 1
23 N§-6240630-SE NUT 3/8-18 ayhidyh 4
24 #01  SK-2351600-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L=16 TRFIEIRY 3
25 SK-3311500-SC WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 TAEI2Y D=3.1 L=15 6
75 SK-3513200-8C WOOD SCREW D=5, 1 L=32 THEF7y  D=5.1 L=32 z
27 SS-6090630-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t3Fy 9/64-40 L=6 5
28 WP-1002036-SE WASHER 10X21X2 1550 ] 4
29 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 AR 3 10X18X2.5 4
NOTE (¥E52) #01,,..EXCEPT JE JEIEER <
#02. .. .FOR JE JEE

-7 -



17. FULLY~-SUNKEN TYPE TABLE COMPONENTS
SR T— TN HR

718

i 118-50815 CASE SPONGE bR vy i
2 118-49411 COOLING FAN CASE T~ 1
3 202 $8-5110710-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 haky 11/64-40 L=7 2
4 202 SK-2351500-5C WOOD SCREW D=3.5 L= 16 TR 3
5 301 131-55858 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM, RIPT Fa-b (A vEVYOE 1
[ TIT-55203 CLOTR 'WASTE CIOTE FT TR (R €3]
7 131-56302 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET RIIX Y2-bo {n
5 131-55908 CHUTE INLET LEVER Ja-pg e - 48]
8 131-56005 CHUTE INLET SPRING Fa-br N (1}

10 131-56104 CHUTE INLET RUBBER Ya-3Fo A [4})]
1 IE-E0U0520-SP SUREW 9764-40 L=4.0 Ity U7GE40 L5 [£4)
12 $T-6030821-04 SCREW D=3-24 L=8 270 vy D=3-24 L=8 (2)
13 ST-5030821-0A SCREW D=3-24 L=8 Byt vyt D=3-24 =8 N
14 WP-0370316-5D WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 L p 3.788%0.3 (1}
15 119-59558 TABLE ASH. F-T b (T vFY) 23 1
1Y TIT-55403 TUST-FPRUDF RUBBER VRN S
17 131-55106 HOLDING PLATE BOLT C B LAk ANC) 2
18 131-55205 HOLDING PLATE BOLT D wrtak A (R} 2
19 102 131-55759 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE ASM. T va-h(FL) 1
20 131-55601 CLOTH WASTE CHUTE INLET AR 2~y f %)
7T TIT-55700 —  CLUTH WASTE CHUTE, (PPLR TTFT J31-F01 [49]
22 131-55502 CHUTE SUPPORT Ya-pr [§)]
23 58-5080610-8P SCREW 9/G4-40 L=6 MAFY 8/64-40 L=0 (3)
24 N§-6090210-5P NUT 9/64-40 nFhrrh 9/64-40 (3
25 118-49379 FRAME SUPPORT PLATE ASM. =M R rE (¥ vFUiY) 1
75 TT8-29356T FRANME SGPPORT PLATE ASH. LIRS IEE IR [43)]
27 131-55304 FRAME HOLBING PLATE COUPLING TL-ARYAAT Y F €8]
28 SH-9082513-CF SCREW M§& L=25 oFRYTHE Ah M8 Le25 (4)
29 NM-G080600-SM NUT M8 arhyivh M8 1y (4)
36 WP-0350002-5C WASHER §.5X18X1.6 vy p 3 8,5X18X1.6 (4
T SK-35 T4200-5C “WOOD SCREW =5, TL=3%, KLEYE VAR E I i V) 7
32 131-55108 DRAWER [E% 4 1
32 111-55207 DRANER SUPPORT 220 5 2
34 D3204~555-100 DRAWER STOPPER LEE VAR - 1
15 SK-3311500-5C WQOD SCREW D=3.1 L=15 TAEIEY D=3.1 L=15 [
KL WS- TO0256H-KK SERTRG WASHER TUXISKZ.S ~ W F % [OXI8KZ. 5 7
37 $5-6080630-TP SCREW 9/G4-40 L=6 vFRY 8/64-40 L-6 5
38 101 8§8-5110710-§P SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=7 A3 11/64-40 L-7 2
39 WE-1002035-SE WASHER 10X21X2 | ZE ] 12
40 NS-6240630-SE NUT 3/8-18 SR Lakds 12
qT EitY] 1732 TE00 TLOTH WASTE THCTE EYE i T T

NOTE (M) 201, .. EXCEPT JE JEEEBR <
#02....FOR JE JEN

- 928 —



18.STAND COMPONENTS (Z - T)

FIBAE (Z - T)

-20 —



REF.NO _NOTE _ __PARTNO. _ _______._ DESCRIPTION  _________ LSS S Qty_
1 119-60655 T STAND JUNCTION TPy ¥ 1
2 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION T¥Y Iy (0
3 GPF-06060000 PEDAL AT (0
4 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT N 51N (1)
5 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TI{4 Favtyny (1)
6 11T-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET TR Ik (2)
7 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VESC Ivalvh b (2)
8 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE S o (1
9 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 DYHFFIL M8 131 (2)

10 SL-9082091-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT Bh RYEOATE A (2
Il WP-0871602-SE WASHER 8.7XISX1.6 Y5F 7 x 8.7K18X1.6 (2)
12 SL-9061291-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M6 L=12 8 ZEnehid bh (2)
13 119-60754 T STAND JUNCTION(WITH CASTER) TEY P92 T (%Y A4-T%) 1
14 111-59365 T STAND JUNCTION TXY75ya v {n
15 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INE ] (1)
16 GPF-(6070000 PEDAL MAT AT yyh (n
17 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TIE F3TRIN Y (1)
18 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET PESC L) {2)
19 D8I13-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VESL S b5 (2)
20 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD N S (1)
21 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 OyH7FY M8 132 (2
22 SL-9082091-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT Ll il S E bl A {(2)

23 WP-0871602-SE  WASHER 8.7XI8X1.6 esH b % 8.7X18X1.6 (2)

24 SL-9061291-SE  WASHER HEXAGONAL BOLT M§ L=12 S VESI DY V8 AN (2)

25 B7114-012-0A0  MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASH. Lyl - 9% 7 43 I

76 111-51065 Z LEG JUNCTION (B) Z 57 T o (8) I

27 B8151-771-0A0 - PEDAL ASM. Z¥pya- a0 b 1

28 SM-9082023-SE SCREW M8 L=20 oyhrk U M8 L=20 (2)

29 WS-0861410-KR  SPRING WASHER 8.6X15X1.4 PP X 8.6X15X1.4 {2)

30 WP-0871602-5F  WASHER 8.7X18X1.6 Y34 d % 8.7X18X1.6 (4)

31 111-51909 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET TR Iy (2)

32 NM-6080721-SE  NUT M8 ararEI M8 (2)

33 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 738 7932 {(2)
34 SH-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 DIRTE AN M6 L=12 {2)

35 WS-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 NEF G 6.2X11.4X1.2 (2)

36 WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 6.7X13X1 L3 5 % 6.7X13K1 &)

37 112-46600 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TIR FAVEY (A mn

38 112-46501 PEDAL ATR (n

39 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT INE 4 2N {1

40 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE- Va4 (1)

- 30 —



19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MO -6%04S,MO~6914S)
I3 B4R (MO - 69048, MO —6914SH)

- 31 -



REF.N®  NOTE __ PARTNO. _____ ___] PESCRIPTION __ ___ . __. A S A aty _
1 131-67556 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. AVEFIOE(F3) I
2 229-30556 SPOOL REST ARM ASM. AbaFHF (#3) (2)
3 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1 b 3795 (2)
4 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMAFE OYRHFS {4)
5 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP AMRFE ET 2" A ()
g 729-30408 TEREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER M7 1 (9r) (N
7 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT 1haFF Iyx 57 (1
8 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE A MAFANT v (1)
9 131-68000 THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE {MFAITYFA (3R 4 {n

10 131-68109 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM AREFA BTy FA07 (1)

11 131-68208 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE AVRF T oF 7 & 4 1N

12 229-30300 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER AMAFE T (I4) (1)

13 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER LhTETLR A (4)

14 229-31000 SPOOL PIN IS E VI (4)

15 229-30903 SPODL REST CUSHION ASEVES AR (4)

16 729-30804 SPOOL REST FISET 22 A {4)

17 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v313Y M6 L=15 (4)

18 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA*IRY M5 L=14 (2)

19 NM-6050001-8SE  NUT M5 oyhsFyh M5 (2)

20 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FATIFY M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

71 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 UTH7FYN MAKD .7 232 )

22 SM-4041201-8SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRV M4 L=12 (1

23 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FAT I3y M4X0.7 L=20 (n

24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 ByhsFYLh M4X0.7 232 (2)

25 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30%2.6 [ i (2)

26 WS-1643207-KR  SPRING WASHER NIFH % 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1)

27 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 OYESFIL M16X1.5 192 (n

28 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oy FI M5 (4)

29 WS-0510002-EN  SPRING WASHER MR R 5,1X9.2K1.3 (4)

— 32 -



20 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-69048,MO—6914S SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
FRILEEBIFR (MO~ 69043, MO - 69148 FRI7E 3 )

- 33 -



REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _________|] DESCRIPTION ___ . __ SN J Qy _
1 131-67754 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. L MFYTF(H3) 1
2 131-68851 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG M55 (Fav)i3 {2)
3 131-68505 THREAD GUIDE ARM B 1145957 $31B (1)
4 131-68802 THREAD STANDING ARM ,LONG 1MFT Fav (2)
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {RATH WIARFY (4)
6 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBEER CAP {MFE T 3 A (1
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER AbAFE v (91 (n
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT {15 1% F (D
9 131-67903 THREAD GUIDE AMAFAP TV (n

10 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE ,LOWER INEFANTYFL (IR 4 {0

11 137-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM LRRFART AT (n

12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE IPEFAhTYHITF & 4 n

13 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER {MFE T{I%) (N

14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER {MFTL A (4)

15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN A b Y (4)

16 329-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION PSSV LS Y2 EY] (4)

17 229-30804 SPOOL REST FESEILs A (4

18 131-68406 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPQRT, A TMAFHF FHIA (n

19 SM-6061610-5C  SCREW M6 L=16 vIa13% M6 L=15 {4)

20 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FAT IRy M5 L=14 (2)

21 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 O¥h7F9 M5 (2)

22 SM-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FAT IR M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

23 NM-6040002-S8F  NUT M4X0.7 OYHIFI M4X0.7 292 (2)

24 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 ARy M4 L=i2 {1

25 SM-4042001-8C  SCREW ¥4 X 20 FAT I3y MAXO.T L=20 (n

26 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 TYR7 YN M4K0.7 2912 (2)

27 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 s ol (N

28 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER A I 3 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

29 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 DYRIFYS M16X1.5 192 (1

30 NM-6050001-SF  NUT M5 TIRTFI NS (4)

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAF I % 5,1X9.2X1.3 (4

32 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 ThEI2Y D=3.8 L=20 ()

33 SM-4061201-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 FATAEY ME L=12 (2

34 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 nIhFY M6 132 (2)

-84 —



21. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (FOR MQ—6916S)
S EEESEMO-6916SH)

— 85 -~



REF.NQ  _NOTE __PARTNO._ _ ___ ___._ DESCRIPTILION _ _____.__. | S S S Qty_ _
1 131-67655 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. LREFYIF(IR) I
2 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. A paFuF (73) m
3 131-68356 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG LRAF07" (Fa9)73 (n
4 229-30507 THREAD STANDING ARM A h 795 {1
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AYETR OYANFY {4)
6 220-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP AMAFE TET T 4 §3)
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER AMaFE O(01) {1)
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT {bATH OU% 7 (D
9 131-67503 THREAD GUIDE IhaF4 b7V {1

10 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER APITANTY AR 4 (1)
11 131-68109 THREAD GUIDE ARM LT T F 97 (1)
12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE L REFANTYFANF & A (n
13 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER LhEFE 9(34) (1
14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER L2eF7Lp R {5)
15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN S EvLri )]
6 729-30903 SPGOL REST CUSHICN AMFUTY 3793y {5)
17 229-30804 SPOOL REST eV (5)
18 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=1¢ v51%3 M6 L=15 {4)
19 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT YT M5 L=14 (2)

20 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 DyhrFIh M5 (23

71 SH-4041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FAT 2T M4X0.7 L=10 {(2)

22 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 RYHIIYS M4X0.7 232 (2)

23 SH-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT 22T M4 L=12 (1

24 SM-4042001-SC  SCREW M4 X 20 FATaFy M4X0.7 L=20 ()

25 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 DYHSFIN MAX0.T 232 (2)

26 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S5 (2)

27 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AR R O16.4X26.6%53.2 (1)

28 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oYRSFYN MI16X1.5 191 (0

29 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 Eyhss M5 (5)

30 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEF R 5.1X9.2X1.3 (5)

31 131-68307 TEREAD STANDING ARM |, LONG A MAFF (Fa7) (1

— 36 —




22. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (MO-6916S SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)
FRILFEEBIRMO-6916S F5 Bl T EL )

—-37 —



REF.NO  NOTE __ PARTNO. __ ___ __._ DESCRIPTILION _________. by _ k4. Qty _ _
1 131-67853 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASH. {MEFYYF(IE) 1
2 131-68851 THREAD STANDING ARM ASM. ,LONG {MFF (Fav)o3 (2)
3 131-68505 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPORT B {ha7 v $41B n
4 131-68802 THEREAD STANDING ARM ,LONG {1797 Fav (2}
5 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMEFE OTANF (6)
6 720-31408 THREAD STANDING ROD RURBER CAP AF37EF 952 17 4 n
7 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER AMEFE (1) n
8 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT IRaTE % 57 (L)
9 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE LMEFANT Y H n

10 131-68000 THREAD GUIDE BASE, LOWER LTV TV H (35 4 (1)
11 131-68109 TEREAD GUIDE ARM BASE IMEFANT Y H9T (1)
12 131-68208 THREAD GUIDE ARM BASE M SEANrE il (1
I3 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1458 7 (3H) n
14 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER AAYETUD A (5)
15 229-31000 SPOOL PIN IS Evira {5)
15 329-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION LhexrE 3ryyay (5)
17 229-30804 SPOOL REST ANTEYIH 7 (5)
18 131-6R4086 THREAD STANDING ARM SUPPORT A {hAFOF $FIA (1)

19 131-68950 THREAD STANDING ARM A ASM. 1 FY5 A3 (1

20 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 v3a%y M6 L=15 (8)

21 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 23y M5 L=14 )

22 NM-GOS50001-SE  NUT M5 oyhrFyL M5 (2)

23 SM-4041001-8C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FA IR M4X0.7 L=10 (2

24 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 OYRIFys M4X0.7 232 (23

25 SM-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FAT IRV M4 L=12 (N

26 SM-4042601-SC° ~ SCREW M4 X 20 FaTI3y W4X0.7 L=20 D

27 NM-6040002-SE  NUT M4X0.7 OTArFYh MAX0.7 292 (2)

28 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 |2l S (2

29 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER AR F R 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)

30 NM-6160511-SE  NUT MI6X1.5 o¥RrFYs M16X1.5 19z (1)

31 NM-6050001-SE  NOT ¥5 nyhsFIL M5 5

32 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR I3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (5)

33 SK-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 TAESEY D=3.8 L=20 (2

34 S¥-4061201-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 FAT IRy M6 L=12 (2)

35 NM-G0B0001~SE  NUT M6 OYA2Fs M6 192 (2)

36 131-68901 THREAD STANDING ARM A {FEFUF A @)

— 38 —



23 SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS

TRlESCER B AR

@—1

-39 —



REF,NO_ _NOTE __ PARTNO. _ _______.] DESCRIPTION _________. S S Qry _
1 #01  S§-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1=3.2 3y 1/8-44 L=3.2 1
2 #02  §S-8080322-TP SCREW 1/8-44 1L=3.2 MRy 1/8-44 L=3.2 2
3 B9112-804-000 SPANNER A BARF AN F 1
4 B9135-123-0B0 SILICON 0IL LUBRICANT (30CC) TALY3-% (30CC) 1
5 115-44707 UPPER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM YOR-N T GF 1
3 #03  118-98103 PRESSER FOOT AUXILIARY PLATE FE % PRELE. I
7 121-2370% LOWER LOOPER SUPPORT ARM ) LSS Al Do 1
8 #04  B2519-804-000 UPPER LOOPER k-0 1
g £05 B2519-814-000 UPPER LOOPER B7Y-n 1

10 B2521-804-000 LOWER LOOPER SRR~ 1

il F03  S5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/9-44 1=6 73y 1/8-44 L=6 1

12 55-6080410-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 v5RY 1/8-44 L=4 1

13 118-47605 LOWER KNIFE 3530 YRAR 1

14 119-64509 CERAMIC LOWER KNIFE Y737y VAAR 1

15 119-92005 LOWER ENIFE IHAR 1

16 119-96907 TOWER KNIFE GAUGE SEFAFSRT - i

17 119-65753 PEDAL ASM. N (43) 1

18 119-65704 PEDAL INE' (n

19 119-65803 PEDAL THRUST COLLAR L B 5 P (2)

20 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 myhyE bh M6 L=12 (2)

71 PS-0200062-KH SPRING PIR 246 A0V e v 2X6 1

22 #06  121-05458 CLOTH PLATE ASH. RIE Ay 1

23 121-04550 CLOTH PLATE ASM. VL E] (n

24 115-01301 ECGENTRIC BUSHING RIR A AYYYT UL {1

25 WZ-0420350-KP DISC SPRING $38° 3 )]

26 CS-0400671-5D THRUST ROLDER AFALTF o

27 $M-8040302-TP SETSCREW MRy (0

28 #06  119-49104 CLOTH BASE COVER R I - I

29 #03  B1539-804-000 PRESSER FOOT FIXING PLATE 9L 3544 1

30 #03  §5-6060410-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 3.5 5%yt 3/32-56 L=3.5 1

Y} 705 121-52468 PRESSER FOOT., (FINGER GUARD) . FFLTIT O (20 I -0 7%} T

32 118-72009 PRESSER FOOT HINGE Frzkyy {1

33 $5-6090650-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b3y 9/64-40 L=6 (n

34 B1530-804-000 STOPPER T Zhyn - {1

35 WP-0250516-8D WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 bS58 9 3 2.5X6X0.5 (1)

36 88-7060610- 8P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IR 3/32-56 1L=5.5 g

37 $8-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 b33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (nH

38 B1511-814-000 REAR PRESSER FOOT BIHVR A (1

39 B1507-814-00P PRESSER FOOT AT (1

40 §5-70G80520-$P SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 TRLIEY 1/8-44 L=4.9 (1

a1 BI508-804-008 SPRING FHT RITEn & D

42 12F-60008 STITCH TONGUE b ANV o (1

43 55-6060440-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 b5y (1

44 B1510-814-006 CURL GUARD B-h A (1)

45 131-78306 FINGER GUARD vy - {n

16 #03  115-98000 UPPER KNLFE SUPPORT WY AXFIT 1

47 #03  118-45807 UPPER KNIFE FURL 1

48 #03  §5-9111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 oyRrE M 11/64-40 L=16 1

49 #06  118-45500 UPPER KNIFE SUPPORT BYAXIFL ]

50 #06  118-45906 UPPER KNIFE HTRAR 1

51 £06  $5-9112310-8P SCREW 11764-40 L=23 oyhrE Wb 11/64-40 L=23 I

52 #06  115-65504 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE STRZAFT 1

53 115-65702 WASHER YRR § B F 1

54 118-48405 UPPER KNIFE COVER HIARHD - 1

55 $5-4060310-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 #a' 39 3/32-56 L=2.5 ]

56 §5-4060310-SP SCKEW 3/32-56 L=2.5 FA Y 5/32-56 L=2.5 1

NOTE (7:38)

#01... . FOR ¥0-69048
£02. .. .FOR MO-691435 ,M0-69165
#03....FOR M0-69048,M0-65148
#04....FOR K0-69045 ,M0-69163
#05. .. .FOR M0-69148
#06....FOR ¥0-69168

- 40 —

MO-69048
M0-69145,M0-6916SH
M0-69048 ,K0-6914SH
MO-69043 ,HO-69165
MO-691435H
MO-6916SF3



24. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
A B4R

REF.NO_ _NOTE_ PARTNO. ~~~_ DESCRIPTION ¢ v #_ 4 ______ @y,
1 131-60858 ACCESSORIE BAG ASM. 7P YN v (%) 1
2 131-60007 RING SPANNER A ZVVE(TXT) {1
3 131-60205 PIN SPANNER YakoVIE AN F (n
4 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG T SEYnT 9 (1
5 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER,MIDDLE R 4N - (F27) {1
3 123-47308 SCREW DRIVER (SMALL} NN - (Tar) 1)
7 121-60106 SPANNER (5X6) Zn F(5X6) (n
8 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK S apds (2)
9 131-60403 CHAIN 74 0y

10 122-88403 TWEEZERS b veyb (0

11 [31-60601 FUNNEL ¥ a-T [

12 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE BIAN - (R ) 1

13 229-33303 VINYL COVER M7 v = Nhn - 1

14 MDC-270B1104 NEEDLE DCX27 #11-4EA, A DCX2T #11-4 1

15 MML-018900CA JUKI MACHINE OIL 18 JUK] MACHINE OIL 18 1

16 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER B-Fyy TN~ 1

— 41 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #=E|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
S " NO B @ NO B WM i AN
BP-3000001-0R 26 24 MML-018900CA 41 15 SK-1040801-8C 2 10 $5Q-1150441-SD 26 b4
BP-3000001-0R 26 62 SM-1040801-5C 4 4 SQ-1150451-MZ 26 37
B1212-704-000 6 17 N¥-6040002-SE 32 21 SM-1040801-SC 4 13 SQ-1150454-3D 26 26
B1507-804-C00 18 12 NM-6040002-SE 32 24 SM-4030455-SP 12 16 8$5-1060610-SP 12 20
B1507-814-00P 18 27 | NM-6040002-SE 34 23 | SM-4040655-SP 2 31 | 88-2090520-SL 2 4
B1507-814~00P 40 39 N¥-6040002-SE 34 26 SM-4040655-8P 14 30 88-2110910-SL 22 4
B1508-804-D0B 18 14 NM-6040002-SE 36 22 SM-4040855-5P 2 9 $S5-3090610-3P pA 6
B1508-804-00B 18 29 | NM-6040002-SE 36 25 | SM-4040855-SP 2 43 | $S-3000610-SP 14 32
B1508-804-00B 40 41 NM-6040002-SE 38 24 SM-4040855-3P 4 3 §8-3090610-8P 14 51
B1509-804-CO0 18 15 | NM-6040002-SE 38 27 | SM-4040855-SP 4 14 | $5-4060310-SP 40 55
B1509-814-00P 18 30 NM-6050001-SE 32 19 SM-4040855-8P 6 26 S$S-4060310-SP 40 b6
BI510-814-000 18 17 | NM-6050001-SE 32 28 | SM-4040855-SP 8 32 | S$$-4080620-TP 12 72
B1510-814-000 18 32 NM-6050001-3E 34 21 SM-4040855-SP 8§ 41 53-4080620-TP 15 36
B1510-814-000 40 44 | NM-6050001-SE 34 30 | SM-4040855-SP 12 15 | $S-4080620-TP 40 11
B1511-814-000 18 11 NM-6050001-SE 36 20 SM-4040855-8P 12 3% 8§5-4090415-SP 20 45
B1511-814-000 18 26 | NM-6050001-SE 36 29 | SM-4040855-SP 24 5 | $5-4090415-SP 20 46
B1511-814-000 40 38 NM-6050001-SE 38 22 SM-4041001-SC 32 20 58-4090415-SP 20 47
BI513-816-000 18 39 | NM-6050001-SE 38 31 | SM-4041001-SC 34 22 ; $5-4090415-SP 20 48
B1514-816-000 18 45 NM-6060001-SE 34 34 SM-4041001-5C B 21 55-4090515-8P 1227
B1530-804-000 18 7 | NM-6060001-SE 38 35 | SM-4041001-SC 38 23 | SS-4090615-SP 14 49
B1530-804-000 18 22 NM-6060003-SC 16 25 SM-4041055-SP 2 17 §5-4091015-SP 2 14
B1530-804-000 40 34 NM-6080001-SE 30 g SM-4041055-SP 12 &0 S§-4091015-8P 24 13
B1539-804-000 40 29 | NM-6080001-SE 30 21 | SM-4041201-SC 32 22 | $5-4091015-SP 24 22
B1604-704-000 10 6 NM-6080600-SM 28 29 SM-4041201-8C 34 24 $5-4110515-8P § 33
B1620-804-000 10 43 NM-608072]1-SE e 32 SM-4041201-SC 36 23 §5-4110515-8P 20 49
B1657-804~00T 12 67 NM-6160511-SE 32 27 SM-4041201-8C 38 25 58-4110615-SP 20 30
B2119-816-400 15 27 | NM-6160511-SE 34 29 | SM-4041455-SN 10 27 | $§-4110715-SP 16 28
B2119-816-B00 15 28 NM-6160511-SE 36 28 SM-4042001-5C 32 23 58-4112215-8P 26 13
B2119-816-C00 15 2% NM-6160511-5E 38 30 SM-4042001-SC 34 25 58-4120615-8P 2 12
B2119-816-D0C 15 30 NS-6090310-SN 2 5 SK-4042001-5C 36 24 58-4151215-8P 4 I8
BZ119-816-E00 15 31 | NS-6090310-SP 27 12 | SM-4042001-SC 38 26 | SS-5080212-TP 6 3
B2401-816-000 20 37 | NS-6000310-SP 28 24 | SM-4050855-SP 6 7 | S8-5000610-SP 27 11
B2508-704-000 14 55 | NS-6110310-SP 26 32 | SM-4050855-SP 20 44 | S$§-5090610-SP 28 23
B2519-804-000 40 g NS-6110310-8P 26 52 SM-4050855-SP 26 28 88-5110710-5P 4 31
P2519-814-000 40 9 | NS-6110420-SP 2 46 | SM-4051055-SP 22 8 | SS-5110710-SP 27 17
B2521-804-000 40 10 | NS-6110420-SP 16 26 | SM-4051255-SP 4 7 | S$5-5110710-SP 28 3
B2525-352-000 15 41 | NS-6240630-SE 27 23 | SM-4051265-SP 12 25 | $S-5110710-SP 28 38
B2630-704-000 14 56 | NS-6240630-SE 28 40 | SM-4051405-SE 32 18 | $8-5150510-SP 20 50
B2113-352-000 20 41 NS-6620320-5P 10 40 SM-4051405-SE 34 20 35-6060210-8P 18 1¢
B3534-352-000 26 7 NS-6680410-5P 4 27 SM-4051405-SE 36 19 358-6060210-8P 18 25
B7114-012-040 30 25 SM-4051405-SE 38 21 | $S-6060210-SP 40 37
B8151-771-0A0 30 27 | PS-0200052-KH 20 28 | SM-4051601-SC 26 35 | S$SS-6060340-SP 18 44
B&152-771-000 30 38 PS-0200062-KH 40 21 SM-4060801-SE 26 20 5§5-6060410-TP 40 30
BE8153-771-000 30 g PS-0250062-KH 15 32 SM-4061201-SE 4 33 S8-6060440-TP 14 1
B8153-7T71-000 30 20 PS-0300062-KH 14 18 SM-4061201-SE 38 34 55-6060440-TP 18 16
B8153-771-000 30 40 PS-0300132-KH 10 7 SM-6040600-SP 12 22 58-6060440-TP 18 31
59112-804-000 40 3 | PS-0300142-KH 16 16 | SM-6051202-TP 10 34 | $S-6060440-TP 40 43
B9135-123-0B80 49 4 SM-6051202-TP 12 55 55-6080320-8P 10 15
RE-0300060-K0 12 37 SM-6051202-TP 15 2 §5-6080340-5p 12 178

CH-3002000-A1 4 17 RE-0300000-K0 16 47 SM-6051202-TP 15 14 S5-6080340-8P 15 17
CH-3002000-01 2 40 | RE-0500000-K§ 12 41 | SM-6061200-SP 14 17 | S3-6080410-SP 12 53
CM-30G2001-B1 4 36 R4200-J6E-DOO 22 1 SM-6061200-Sp 16 27 §5-6080410-5pP 14 28
CQ-2000000-00 8§ 44 R4305-J6E-EQ0 22 2 SM-6061202-TP 6 33 5§-6080410-SP 40 12
CQ-200000¢-00 14 57 R4508-JGE-DOD 22 3 SM-6061202-TP 6 37 §5-6080720-8P 8 23
€Q-2020000-00 8 58 SM-6061402-TP 8 3 | S5-6081210-TP 6 48
CQ-2020000-00 14 58 SD-0260271-SP 10 5 SM-6061402-TP g 38 85-6090420-SP 28 11
CQ-2520000-00 g 60 $D-0280401-SL 8 6l SM-6061402-TP 10 48 $5-6090620-TP 12 8
CS-0400671-SD 2 38 | SD-0600341-TP 20 42 | SM-6061402-TP 23 3 | SS-6090620-TP 14 65
CS-0400671-8D 40 26 SD-0640241-8P 16 15 SM-6081610-SC 32 17 §8-6090620-TP i 37
§D-0720271-8P 12 59 | SM-6061610-SC 34 19 | SS-6090630-TP 14 66

D8§113-555-B00 30 7 SD-0720332-5P 15 40 SH-6061610-SC 36 18 8§5-6090630-TP 14 67
D8113-555-B00 30 19 | SD-0720803-TH 15 33 | SM-6061610-SC 38 20 | $S-6090630-TP 27 27
D8113-555-B00 30 33 SK-2351600-5C 27 18 SM-6061802-TP 26 21 $§-6090630-TP 28 37
D8204-555-D00 27 22 | 8K-2351600-SC 27 24 | S¥-8040302-TP 2 39 | S$-6090650-SP 18 6
D8204-555-D00 28 34 SK-2351600-5C 28 4 SM-8040302-TP 40 27 5$5-6090650-5P 18 21
SK-3311500-53C 27 2% SM-8040402-TP 16 38 855-6090650-SP 18 36

GPF-06060000 30 3 SK-3311500-SC 28 35 SM-8050502-TP 26 42 585-6090650-8P 26 14
GPF-06060000 30 15 SK-3382001-SE M4 32 SM-2061203-SE 30 34 S8-6090650-5P 40 33
GPF-06070000 30 4 SK-3382001-SE 38 33 SM-9061203-SE 40 20 S§-6090670-TP 8 37
GPF-06070000 30 16 | SK-3412001-SE 4 40 | SM-9082023-SE 30 28 | §5-6090920-SP 15 43
GPF-06080000 30 5 SK-3513200-3C 27 26 SM-95082513-CF 28 28 S5-6110610-TP 22 6
GPF-06080000 30 17 SK-3513200-8C 28 31 S5Q-0000451-M2 26 63 38-6110610-TP 22 17
SL-9061291-SE 30 12 SQ-1110401-MZ 26 15 S8-6110710-TP 10 4

MDC-270B1100 8 53 | SL-9061291-SE 30 24 | $Q-1110451-MZ 26 31 | S3-6110710-TP 15 35
MDC-270B1100 8 66 | SL-9082091-SE 30 10 | SQ-1110451-MZ 26 36 | SS-6110710-TP 15 38
MDC-270B1104 41 14 SL-9082091-SE 30 22 5Q-1110451-M7 26 53 8S-611071Q-TP 16 )

-4




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %35
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART O PAGE REF

it H_NO S <1 & BN B H MO
S$-6111040-SP 23 8 | $S-9090410-TP 14 43 | 111-55108 28 32 | 121-04550 40 23
$S-6111440-SP 2 47 | $S-9090610-TP 14 42 | 111-55207 27 20 | 121-05359 2 34
SS-6111610-SP 23 10 | $S-9090813-TP 23 19 | 111-55207 28 33 | 121-05458 40 22
SS-6121020-SP 16 40 | S$S-9111010-SP 12 73 | 111-57567 30 2 | 121-08403 6 25
8S-6121020-8P 26 46 | $$-9111010-SP 22 21 | 111-59001 30 6 | 121-09153 6 28
58-6121220-TP 10 45 | SS-9111050-SP 12 74 | 111-59001 30 18 | 121-13205 16 1
$3-6151440-SP 22 34 | SS-9111610-SP 40 48 | 111-59365 30 14 | 121-14468 16 32
$S-6661110-8P 12 46 | S$S-9112310-SP 40 51 | 112-46501 30 38 | 121-16117 1 8
SS-7060310-SP 12 12 | $S-9I51210-TP 14 6 | 112-46600 30 37 | 121-16174 10 1
$S-7060310-SP 26 49 | SS-9I51210-TP 14 9 | 115-01301 2 36 | 121-16216 10 11
SS-7060510-SP 18 3 | $$-9151210-TP 14 22 | 115-01301 40 24 | 121-16307 1010
S8-7060510-SP 22 43 | 83-9151210-TF 15 8§ | 115-44707 40 5 | 121-16406 10 12
$S-7060610-SP 14 54 | $S-9151210-TP 16 6 | 115-65504 40 52 | 121-16604 10 18
SS-7060610-SP 18 9 | S$S-9681610-TP 6 12 | 115-65702 40 53 | 121-16703 10 19
$§-7060610-SP 18 24 | ST-6030821-04 28 12 | 115-66809 23 12 | 121-16802 1020
SS-7060610-SP 40 36 | ST-6030821-0A 28 13 | 115-98000 40 46 | 121-16901 10 21
$8-7080520-SP 18 13 118-02006 22 32 | 121-17008 10 22
§8-7080520-SP 18 28 | TA-0290601-M0 26 50 | 118-06304 22 12 | 121-18204 12 10
SS-7080520-SP 40 40 | TA-0400301-M0 26 41 | 118-11619 6 8 | 121-18303 12 ¢
SS-7090510-SP 22 42 | TA-0400301-0 26 45 | 118-25304 12 51 | 121-18808 10 2
SS-7090530-SP 2 20 | TA-0800504-R0 12 76 | 118-26401 12 52 | 121-20150 6 38
SS-7090610-SP 2 22 | TA-0950806-R0 24 4 | 118-31708 14 44 | 121-20705 15 44
SS-7090610-SP 22 44 | TA-1030402-R0 10 49 | 118-40303 26 8 | 121-21612 15 34
SS-7090610-SP 24 10 | TA-1871602-R0 4 41 | 118-43208 26 25 | 121-22362 6 30
S8-7090610-SP 24 19 | TA-2050416-R0 10 50 | 118-43208 41 16 | 121-23006 14 13
$S-7090611-SL 4 34 | TA-2050805-R0 4 42 | 118-45500 40 49 | 121-23105 14 14
58-7090710-SP 22 25 118-45807 40 47 | 121-23360 6 34
SS-7090850-8P 14 26 | WP-0250516-SD 18 8 | 118-45906 40 50 | 121-23659 14 24
$5-7091410-SP 2 33 | WP-0250516-SD 18 23 | 118-46607 22 14 | 121-23709 40 7
SS-7110510-SP 2 27 | WP-0250516-SD 40 35 | 118-46805 22 33 | 121-29805 26 17
$5-7110510-SP 16 14 | WP-0370316-SD 23 20 | 1i8-47605 40 13 | 121-29904 26 18
$S-7110710-SL 20 29 | WP-0370316-SD 28 14 | 118-48405 40 54 | 121-30407 26 40
SS-7110710-SP 2 29 | WP-0371016-SD 12 28 | 118-49361 27 3 | 121-30605 26 44
$S-7110720-SP 22 13 | WP-0371026-SD 24 14 | 118-49361 28 26 | 121-30803 26 48
SS-7110720-TP 15 39 | WP-0371026-SD 24 23 | 118-49379 28 25 | 121-32155 6 43
SS-7110810-SP 10 9 | WP-0460556-SD 12 61 | 118-49411 27 2 | 121-32519 22 15
SS-7110840-SP 6 45 | WP-0460556-SD 16 46 | 118-49411 28 2 | 121-32700 22 20
§S-7110840-SP 6 46 | WP-0480856-SP 12 62 | 118-50815 27 1 | 121-32809 22 26
SS-7110840-SP 14 34 | WP-0621016-SD 12 63 | 118-50815 28 1 | 121-32908 22 24
$5-7110840-SP 14 36 | WP-0651056-SD 26 22 | 118-72009 18 5 { 121-33005 22 27
8S-7110840-8P 22 36 | WP-0671016-SE 30 36 | 118-72009 18 20 ] 121-33104 22 22
S5-7110840-SP 24 24 | WP-0751576-SD 4 25 | 118-72009 40 32 | 121-33211 22 11
85-7110910-TP 10 17 | WP-0764016-SP 6 13 | 118-76166 18 4 [ 121-33708 22 28
S$-7111410-TP 6 32 | WP-0850002-SC 28 30 | 118-76869 18 19 | 121-47203 2 1
$8-7111410-TP 6 36 | WP-0871602-SE 30 11 | 118-82107 12 64 | 121-47807 2 2
SS-7111410-TP 6 40 | WP-0871602-SE 30 23 | 118-82800 12 66 | 121-52468 40 31
S$-7111410-TP 16 29 | WP-0871802-SE 30 30 | 118-38104 14 68 | 121-53763 18 34
SS-7111810-TP 6 11 | WP-1002036-SE 27 28 | 118-90001 14 71 | 121-56907 18 35
SS-7111810-TP 6 29 | WP-1002036-SE 28 39 | 118-50100 22 37 | 121-60008 40 42
SS-7I111810-TP 6 31 | WP-1612616-SE 32 25 | 118-90308 22 38 | 121-62202 18 41
§§-7111810-TP 6 35 | WP-1612616-SE 34 27 | 118-98103 40 6 | 121-64802 18 37
§§-7111810-TP 6 39 | WP-1612616-SE 36 26 | 119-18109 26 6 | 121-67409 18 40
S5-7111810-TP 6 44 | WP-1612616-SE 38 28 | 119-49104 40 28 | 121-67508 18 43
S§-7150740-SP 16 45 | WS-0510002-KN 32 29 | 119-49807 12 65 1 121-67607 18 42
S§-7151120-8P 22 30 | WS-0510002-KN 34 31 | 119-49906 12 68 | 121-67706 18 46
SS-7161040-SP 16 48 | WS-0510002-KEN 36 30 | 119-56505 6 10 | 121-67805 18 38
SS-8080310-TP & 65 | WS-0510002-KN 38 32 | 119-59400 27 21 | 121-72805 12 69
S$-8080310-TP 8 67 | WS-0621210-KR 30 35 | 119-59558 28 15 | 121-76004 14 69
$5-8080322-TP 40 1 | WS-0822010-KP 4 26 | 119-60655 30 1 | 123-77903 22 41
SS-8080322-TP 40 2 | WS-0861410-KR 30 29 | 119-60754 30 13 | 122-53811 18 1
$S-8090530-TF & 57 | WS-1002560-KR 27 29 | 119-64509 40 14 | 122-56103 26 4
§5-8090530-TP 8 59 | WS-1002560-KR 28 36 | 119-65704 40 18 | 122-56905 8 63
$5-8110410-TP 2 23 | WS-1643202-KR 32 26 | 119-65753 40 17 | 122-57002 8 64
S8-8110410-TP 2 24 | WS-1643202-KER 34 28 | 119-65803 40 19 | 122-80301 8 5
$5-8110410-TP 10 53 | WS-1643202-KR 36 27 | 119-92005 40 15 | 122-88403 41 10
SS-8110410-TP 12 44 | WS-1643202-KR 38 29 | 119-96907 40 16 | 122-88700 16 33
SS-8110410-TP 20 17 | WZ-0420350-KP 2 37 | 119-99307 14 70 | 122-83908 22 7
$8-8110410-TP 26 5 | WZ-0420350-KP 40 25 | 120-15301 22 39 | 123-15909 2% 3
$S-8110520-TP 16 30 | WZ-0640312-K0 20 43 | 120-15400 2240 | 123-15958 26 2
$S-8110750-SP 10 3 | WZ-0850302-KO 4 30 | 121-02208 22 16 | 123-16006 26 10
$5-8151150-TF & 5 | WZ-2640310-KH 6 15 | 121-02752 2 35 | 123-16105 26 1l
$5-8660330-SP 12 32 121-02810 22 23 | 123-16204 26 12
5S-8660330-SP 23 23 | 107-53309 4 39 | 121-02950 22 31 | 123-17004 2% 9
S5-8660610-TP 8 56 | 111-51065 30 26 | 121-03107 22 29 | 123-40303 14 31
SS-8660610-TP 14 61 | 111-51909 30 31 | 121-03305 2 28 | 123-40402 14 33
S5-8660610-TP 14 64 | 111-55108 27 19 | 121-03701 22 18 | 123-40501 14 48

- 49 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS il
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

i3 H__NO &k < Sl " __NO gl < .
123-40600 14 25 } 131-16900 16 21 131-31008 14 5 131-56005 28 9
123-40709 1427 131-17007 16 19 131-31057 14 4 131-56104 28 10
123-40808 14 50 | 131-17106 16 34 131-31107 14 8 131-56203 28 6
123-41806 27 6 131-18708 10 16 131-31156 M7 131-56302 28 7
123-41806 a7 16 131-19300 10 14 131-31206 14 37 131-56500 27 i
123-41806 28 4l 131-19409 1023 131-31305 14 38 131-60007 41 2
123-41305 27 b 131-19508 10 24 131-31404 14 39 131-60106 41 7
123-41954 27 4 131-19607 10 25 131-31503 14 40 131-60205 41 3
123-42101 2 1 131-19706 10 39 131-31602 14 41 131-60304 41 8
123-42309 15 1 131-18805 10 42 131-31800 14 46 131-60403 41 9
123-47308 41 6 131-19904 10 33 131-31903 14 45 131-60601 41 11
131-00805 2 16 131-18953 10 32 131-32006 14 47 131-60700 4 43
131-00904 2 15 | 131-20001 10 41 131-32501 14 20 131-60858 41 1
131-01001 2 21 131-20605 10 44 131-32550 14 19 131-62557 24 6
131-01209 2 18 | 131-20803 1233 131-32600 14 23 131-62565 24 7
131-01308 2 30 131-20902 12 29 131-32907 14 35 131-62573 24 8
131-01407 2 19 131-21009 12 3] 131-375659 20 2 131-62805 24 9
131-01506 2 25 131-21058 12 30 131-37609 20 12 131-62805 24 18
131-01605 2 26 131-21108 1276 131-37708 A8 131-62904 24 11
131-01803 2 32 13]1-21207 2 43 131-37807 20 5 131-62904 24 20
131-02207 2 45 131-21256 12 42 131-37906 20 13 131-63001 24 12
131-02405 2 3 131-21306 12 40 131-38003 20 16 131-63001 24 21
131-02504 4 20 131-21405 12 26 131-38102 20 14 131-63159 24 15
131-02553 4 19 131-21603 1249 131-38201 20 15 131-63167 24 16
131-02603 4 23 131-21900 12 45 131-38201 20 27 131-6317% 24 17
13102702 22 46 131-22007 8 48 131-38359 20 3 131-63456 24 1
131-02900 4 238 13]-22007 10 35 131-38409 20 ¢ 131-63803 24 2
131-03809 2 13 131-22007 23 13 131-38508 20 6 131-63902 24 3
131-03908 4 24 | 131-22106 8 50 131-38656 20 4 131-67556 3z 1
131-04302 2 44 13122106 10 36 131-38706 20 10 13167655 3 1
131-04500 4 10 131-22106 23 14 131-3880% 20 7 131-67754 34 1
131-04807 4 29 131-22205 3 b5l 131-38904 20 1 131-67853 38 1
131-04906 6 20 131-22205 10 37 131-39555 200 20 131-67903 32 8
131-07602 6 4 131-22205 23 15 131-39605 20 22 131-67903 34 9
131-07800 6 6 131-22304 8 52 131-39704 20 25 131-67903 6 9
131-08006 6 23 131-22304 10 38 131-39803 20 24 131-67903 KE
131-08105 6 24 131-22304 23 16 131-39902 20 23 131-68000 32 9
131-08303 6 27 131-22403 10 47 131-40009 20 21 131-68000 34 10
131-08501 6 9 131-22452 10 46 131-42609 8 48 131-68000 6 10
131-08500 6 16 131-22502 10 13 131-42609 26 338 131-68000 38 10
131-08600 6 18 131-22700 12 18 131-42955 26 33 131-68109 32 10
131-08808 6 21 131-22809 12 24 131-43300 Vi 131-68109 34 1
131-08907 6 22 131-23302 12 39 131-43409 26 43 131-68109 K1Y
131-10002 8 15 | 131-23302 16 44 131-43607 26 47 131-68109 8 11
131-10200 § 22 131-25901 15 13 131-43805 % 27 131-68208 32 11
131-10259 8§ 21 131-25950 15 12 131-44001 26 30 131-68208 34 12
131-10507 § 2 131-26008 15 4 131-44100 26 39 131-68208 36 12
131-10556 & 1 131-26206 15 10 131-47301 23 9 131-68208 38 12
131-10606 8 4 ; 131-26305 15 11 131-47400 231 131-68307 6 31
131-10705 8 24 131-26354 15 9 131-47509 23 2 131-68356 36 3
131-10804 8 25 131-26503 15 1% 131-47558 23 1 131-68406 34 18
131-10903 3 26 131-26602 1520 131-50503 23 17 131-68406 38 18
131-11000 8 27 i 131-26701 15 21 131-50602 23 18 131-68505 34 3
131-11109 § 3l 131-26800 15 22 131-50701 22 45 131-68505 38 3
131-11208 § 34 131-26909 15 3 131-50800 23 11 131-68802 4 4
131-11307 & 35 | 131-27006 15 17 131-50909 23 5 131-68802 38 4
131-11406 § 36 131-271056 15 18 131-51006 236 131-68851 34 2
131-1150% 38 38 131-27204 15 23 131-51105 22 35 131-68851 38 2
131-11604 8 39 131-27303 15 24 131-51204 22 5 131-68901 38 36
131-11703 8 40 131-27402 15 25 131-51303 23 4 131-68950 3819
131-15100 16 2 131-27501 15 16 131-55007 27 15 131-70006 4 9
131-15209 16 4 131-28103 15 15 131-55106 28 17 131-70105 4 21
131-15258 16 3 131-28202 20 31 131-55205 28 18 131-70204 4 11
131-15407 16 8 131-28301 200 32 131-55304 28 27 131-70204 12 34
131-15753 16 9 131-28400 20 33 131-55403 27 13 131-70303 6 14
131-15803 16 10 | 131-28509 20 34 131-55403 28 16 131-70402 16 36
131-15902 16 11 131-28608 20 35 131-55502 27 10 131-70402 16 37
131-16009 16 12 131-28707 20 36 131-55502 28 22 131-70501 i2 48
131-16108 16 13 131-29101 20 40 131-55601 271 8 131-T0600 14 18
131-16207 16 18 131-29309 14 21 131-55601 28 20 131-70808 26 M
131-16306 16 20 131-29309 15 7 131-55700 2T 9 131-71004 4 22
131-16405 16 22 131-294567 20 38 131-55700 28 21 131-72507 10 52
131-16504 16 23 131-29903 15 6 131-56758 217 131-72556 16 51
131-16603 16 24 131-29952 15 5 131-55759 28 19 131-72606 23 22
131-16702 18 2 131-30000 20 39 131-55868 28 5 131-72655 23 21
131-16801 6 7 131-30109 15 42 131-55908 28 8 131-72705 & 55

— 44 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 55|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
ieid H__NO 2% H_ KO i N i 5N

131-72754 & 54 132-16809 10 26 229-30903 38 16

131-72804 14 60 132-17351 12 47 229-31000 32 14

131-72804 14 63 132-17401 12 57 229-31000 34 15

131-72853 14 59 132-17500 12 58 229-31000 36 15

131-72853 14 62 132-17708 12 36 229-31000 38 1§

131-75005 8 62 132-17807 10 54 229-31109 32 13

131-78306 18 18 | 132-17906 I0 31 225-31109 34 14

131-78306 18 33 132-18003 12 54 229-31109 36 14

131-78306 40 45 132-18052 12 50 229-31109 38 14

131-78405 18 47 132-18102 12 56 229-31307 2 7

131-91309 1270 132-20009 15 }5 229-31307 34 8

131-91408 12 71 132-21403 14 72 229-31307 6 8

132-00209 4 1 132-21502 14 73 229-31307 383 8

132-00308 4 2 132-21601 14 74 229-31406 32 5

132-00407 4 5 132-21700 14 75 229-31406 34 6

132-00605 4 6 132-21808 14 76 229-31406 36 8

132-00704 2 7 132-21908 14 77 229-31406 8 6

13200803 2 8 132-22005 14 15 229-32800 41 4

132-00902 1277 132-22203 14 52 229-33006 41 12

132-01009 4 12 132-22302 14 53 229-33105 41 5

132-01108 4 28 132-22401 14 29 229-33303 41 13

132-01207 4 33 132-22609 14 2 236-30007 8 45

132-01306 4 32 132-22708 14 3 236-30007 26 54

132-01405 4 16 132-22807 6 41

132-01454 4 15 132-22906 6 42 310-18005 26 56

132-01504 2 4] 132-24159 14 1D 310-18005 26 80

132-01603 2 42 132-24258 14 11

132-04003 4 35 132-24308 14 12

132-05000 6 2 132-25008 20 1

132-05059 6 1 132-25107 20 18

132-05406 6 19 132-25107 20 19

132-05901 6 47 132-28655 26 23

132-07709 8 18 132-28804 26 55

132-07808 3 20 132-28903 26 59

132-08004 8§ 68 132-29000 26 61

132-08103 8 69 132-29109 26 b7

132~08301 8 17 132-29208 25 51

132-08350 8 16 132-26307 26 19

132-08459 8 42 132-29356 26 16

132-08509 & 43 132-29406 26 58

132-08608 8 47 132-30305 26 1

132-08707 8 30 132-32657 22 9

132-08806 38 28 132-32756 22 10

132-08905 8§ 29 132-35304 22 19

132-09101 38 9 132-40007 2 48

132-09200 8 10 132-40106 2 49

132-09309 8 11 132-40205 2 5

132-09408 8 12 132-44008 8 46

132-09507 § 13 132-44108 10 30

132-09606 8§ 14

132-09705 § 19 229-01805 4 37

132-09804 8 7 229-21407 20 26

132-09853 8 6 229-24708 4 §

132-12501 16 39 229-30309 32 12

132-12600 16 31 229-30309 34 13

132-12709 16 35 229-30308 36 13

132-12808 16 41 229-30309 38 13

132-12915 16 43 229-30408 32 6

132-13012 12 38 229-30408 4 7

132-13012 16 42 229-30408 36 7

132-15108 12 2 229-30408 38 7

132-15167 12 1 229-30507 32 3

132-15207 123 229-30607 36 4

132-15306 12 4 229-30556 32 2

132-15405 125 229-30556 36 2

132-15504 12 6 229-30705 32 4

132-15603 12 7 229-30705 34 5

132-15702 12 11 229-30705 36 b

132-15801 1217 229-30705 38 5

132-15800 12 13 229-30804 32 16

132-16007 12 14 229-30804 34 17

132-16106 1z 19 229-30804 36 17

132-16205 1221 229-30804 38 17

132-16304 12 23 229-30903 32 15

132-16601 10 28 229-30803 34 16

132-16700 10 29 229-30903 36 16

45—



MEMO

— 48 —




MEMO

—47 —







BT

JUKI CORPORATION

Copyright (€) 2002 JUKI CORP.

FROAZERETER, IBE¥Y3I &
ERILELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI =3

SELRS. SHERIE
To order or for further
information,

please contact:

BIOR—=V YA PTESHBEOEHTFERLEETIFLFHY =T,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commaoedity without nctice.
KIOA—Y JR Mk, 20024538 REOHAERTERLEZSOTY,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of March 2002,

2002. 3 Printed in Japan (£}




